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Engineering & Environmental Contracting, Inc.
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. West Sacramento, CA 95691

Phone (918} 372-7535
Fax (916) 372-4209

February 22, 1993

. Ms. Michelle Boscoe
Pacific Gas & Electric
4525 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA. 94608
¢ RE- TANK REMOVAL & SOIL REMEDIATION SUMMARY REPORT:
Pacific Gas & Electric- Emeryyille
4525 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA. 94608
° RAMCON Job #649001
Dear Ms. Boscoe,
The following report summarizes the removal and disposal of two 5,000 gallon underground
storage tanks (UST), the excavation of impacted soil, collection & analyses of soil samples, and
e the disposal of the excavated soil to a licensed landfill.
Site Location: The site is located west of Hollis Street, and north of 45th Street, less
than 1 mile north east of the Interstate 80 and 580 interchange, (Appendix
1, Plate 1).
®
Owner: Pacific Gas & Electric Company
4525 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA. 94608
® Contact: Ms. Michelle Boscoe, (510) 649-3310
Plates: 1) General Location Map
2) Detailed Site Plan- Tank Removal Soil Sample Locations,  12-22-93
3) Detailed Site Plan- Over Ex Soil Sample Locations, 12-29-93
®
West Log # __ Comments _Date
Tables: 1) #8211 Tank Removal Excavation Soil Samples 12-22-93
2) #8211 Tank Removal Stockpile Soil Samples 12-22-93
® 3) #8252 Over Excavation Soil Samples 12-29-93
4) #8252 Over Excavation Stockpile Soil Samples 12-29-93

License MNo. 510034
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Documents: CA. UST Permit Applications- Form A & B, (Temp Abd) 07-31-91
Precision Tank & Line Testing- Two 5,000 gallon tanks 07-31-91
2 Non-Hazardous Waste Data Forms- 10,818 gallons UST Water 12-10-93
1 Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form- 608 gallons UST Water  12-22-93
Certified Excavation & Shoring Plan 12-02-93
1 Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest- Two 5,000 gallon UST’s 12-22-93
Certificates of Tank Destruction- Two 5,000 gallon UST’s 01-03-94
12 Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests- 246 Tons of Soil 01-27 & 28-94
1 Bill of Lading- 1,800 gallons, Rinse Water01-28-94
1 Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest- PCB waste & equipment 02-01-94
West Log # Comments Date
Data: Sparger UST Water Samples 12-01-93
#8211 Tank Removal Excavation & Stockpile Soil Samples ~ 12-22-93
#8252 Over Excavation & Stockpile Soil Samples 01-29-93

Previous Reports:

Tank Data:

Groundwater:

RAMCON was not provided with any reports concerning the subject site.

Based on statements from PG&E personnel, the two 5,000 gallon single-
walled steel UST’s were used to store Non-PCB Transformer Oil. The
tanks were decommissioned by PG&E in 1986. The tanks were
temporarily abandoned by rinsing the tanks out and filling them with
water.  The Underground Storage Tank Permit Application for
"Temporary Tank Closure"- Forms A & B and Precision Tank & Line
Test Results from 1991 have been attached in Appendix 2.

The depth to groundwater underlying the former tank is estimated to be
12 feet below grade. Note: Grade is measured from the loading dock
which is 3 feet above the street grade. The estimated depth to
groundwater is based on information provided by PG&E.
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TESTING & DISPOSAL OF WATER FROM TANKS:

Prior to removal of the tanks; the water used to decommission the tanks, needed to be properly
profiled and disposed of at a licensed facility. On 12-01-93, a RAMCON field technician
collected two water samples from each tank. The samples were transported under chain-of-
custody to Sparger Technology for analyses. Sparger is a DOHS CAL ELAP certified
laboratory, #1614. The water was analyzed for Total 0il & Grease and for PCB’s using EPA
method 8080. The northern tank sample, N1, was free of Oil & Grease and PCB’s above the
laboratory reporting limits. The southern tank sample, S1, contained 600,000 ug/L Oil and
Grease and no PCB’s above the laboratory reporting limits, (Appendix 3).

On 12-10-93, a total of 10,818 gallons of water was pumped from the tanks into two trucks
operated by Erickson Inc. Erickson Inc. transported the water under a Non-Hazardous waste
Data Forms to Gibson’s Pilot facility located in Redwood City, CA for recycling. Copies of the
two Data Forms are attached in Appendix 2.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL & DISPOSAL:

Prior to removal of the two tanks; the overlying concrete was saw cut and removed from the
area. Following the attached excavation & shoring plan, (Appendix 2), the shoring was installed
around the tanks: with dimensions of 24.5 feet by 25 feet to a depth of 20 feet. While installing
the shoring, a concrete vault was uncovered along the north side of the tank pit between the tank
pit and the building. The vault was 4 feet wide, 9 feet long, and 6 feet deep. Approximately
2 feet of the vault extended into the tank pit; consequently the upper portion of the vault was
demolished in order to install the horizontal waler on the north side of the excavation. The
concrete rubble from the upper portion of the vault and the soil contained in the vault was
removed and stockpiled separately from the tank overburden soil. After installing the shoring,
the overburden soil was removed from tanks, Joaded directly into trucks and placed across the
street in a prearranged stockpile area. All soil was placed on and covered with plastic.

On 12-22-93, RAMCON personnel prepared to remove the tanks. An additional 608 gallons
of water was pumped from the tanks by Erickson Inc. Erickson Inc transported the water under
Non-Hazardous Waste Data Forms to Gibson’s Pilot facility located in Redwood City, CA. A
copy of the Data Form is attached in Appendix 2. The tanks were inerted with dry ice, removed
from the excavation, inspected, and then loaded onto a truck operated by Erickson Inc. The
tanks were transported under manifest to Erickson’s Richmond, CA. facility for proper
destruction and disposal. The Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest and certificates of tank
destruction have been attached, (Appendix 2).
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Representatives from the Emeryville Fire Department, Alameda County DOHS, and PG&E were
on site to observe the tank removal work and soil sample collection. The tanks appeared to be
in good condition. The soil in the north east corner of the former UST’s pit floor appeared to
be stained a greenish color. No significant hydrocarbon odors were noted during the removal
of the tanks and no water was noted in the floor of the excavation. The tanks were originally
buried with 18 inches of cover soil, so the tank imprints were at a depth of 9.5 feet below grade,
(Appendix 1, Plate 2).

Soil Sample Locations- Following the removal of the tanks, a techmician from Western
Environmental Science & Technology (WEST) collected soil samples from the following
locations:

PF-1 West end of the north tank at 10 feet below grade.
PF-2 East end of the north tank at 10 feet below grade.
PF-3 West end of the south tank at 10 feet below grade.
PF-4 East end of the south tank at 10 feet below grade.

Stk1(A-D)  Tank Overburden Stockpile composite sample
Stk1(F-G) Tank Overburden Stockpile composite sample
Stk2(A-B)  Vault fill soil Stockpile composite sample

Please refer to Appendix 1, Plate 2 for a site map showing the sample locations, excavation
dimensions, and location of the concrete vault. All soil samples were collected under the
direction of a representative of the County of Alameda DOHS.

Sample Collection- Using a backhoe, soil was removed from the floor of the excavation. The
samples were collected from the backhoe bucket by pounding a clean brass sleeve into a freshly
exposed surface of native soil. The discrete stockpile soil samples were collected by digging
into the soil 18" and pounding a 2" by 3" brass sleeve into a freshly exposed surface. All
sleeves were inspected to insure that no head space was present in either end of the sleeve and
then sealed with teflon tape, plastic caps, and duct tape. The sleeves were then labeled, placed
on ice, and transported under chain-of-custody to WEST for analyses. WEST is a CA DOHS
certified laboratory, #1346. Note: The discrete stockpile soil samples were composited in the
laboratory and then analyzed.

Analyses- At the request of PG&E and the County of Alameda DOHS; the seven samples
collected at the site were analyzed for the following:
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BTEX, TPH as Gasoline & TPH as Diesel & Motor OQil EPA 8020/8015 modified
Total Oil & Grease

Volatile Halocarbons EPA 8010
Semi-Volatile Organics EPA 8270
PCB’s EPA 8080

Five TTLC Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni).

Referring to the analytical summary of WEST’s sample log #8211 presented in Appendix 1,
Tables 1 & 2; the pit floor samples, PF-2, PE-3, and PF-4 contained detectable concentrations
of PCB’s.

Pit floor sample, PF-2, contained 2,600 mg/kg TPH as Diesel and PF-4 contained 10 mg/kg
TPH as Motor Oil. Sample PF-1 was free of all analylites above the laboratory reporting limits.
No BTEX, Semi-Volatile Organic, or Volatile Halocarbon compounds were detected in the four
pit floor samples. The three stockpile samples contained concentrations of hydrocarbons, PCB’s,
and Semi-Volatile Organics that required off-site disposal at a licensed landfill. Copies of the
analytical data are attached in Appendix 3.

VERTICAL OVER EXCAVATION OF THE PIT FLOOR:

After gaining approval from the County of Alameda DOHS; PG&E representatives instructed
RAMCON personnel to deepen the excavation floor to a total depth of 12 feet. On 12-29-93,
RAMCON personnel excavated the pit floor down to a depth of 12 feet below grade.

The material removed from the excavation was loaded directly onto trucks and re-located to the
stockpile area across the street. All over excavation soil was placed on and covered with plastic
to the south of the overburden stockpiles., (Appendix 1, Plate 3).

Soil Sample Locations- Under the direction of PG&E and the County of Alameda, who oversaw
the over excavation work, a technician from WEST collected a total of 7 soil samples from the
following locations:

PF-5 Center of Pit Floor on East end at 12 feet below grade.
PF-6 Center of Pit Floor on South side at 12 feet below grade.
PF-7 Center of Pit Floor on West end at 12 feet below grade.
PW-n North Pit Wall below concrete vault at 12 feet below grade.
PW-ne North-East corner Pit Wall at 12 feet below grade.

Stk3(A-D)  Tank Over Excavation Stockpile composite sample
Stk3(F-G) Tank Over Excavation Stockpile composite sample
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Please refer to Appendix 1, Plate 3 for a site map showing the sample locations, excavation
dimensions, and location of the concrete vault.

Sample Collection- Using a backhoe, soil was removed from the floor of the excavation. The
samples were collected from the backhoe bucket by pounding a clean brass sleeve into a freshly
exposed surface of native soil. The discrete stockpile soil samples were collected by digging
into the soil 18" and pounding a 2" by 3" brass sleeve into a freshly exposed surface. All
sleeves were inspected to insure that no head space was present in either end of the sleeve and
then sealed with teflon tape, plastic caps, and duct tape.

The sleeves were then labeled, placed on ice, and transported under chain-of-custody to WEST
for analyses. Note: The discrete stockpile soil samples were composited in the laboratory, 4
sleeves per composite, and then analyzed.

Analyses- At the request of PG&E and the County of Alameda DOHS; the seven samples
collected at the site were analyzed for the following:

BTEX, TPH as Gasoline & TPH as Diesel & Motor Oil EPA 8020/8015 modified
Total Oil & Grease

Volatile Halocarbons EPA 8010
Semi-Volatile Organics EPA 8270
PCB’s EPA 8080

Five TTLC Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni).

Referring to the analytical summary of WEST’s sample log #8252 presented in Appendix 1,
Tables 3 & 4; excavation samples, PF-5, PF-7, PW-n, and PW-ne all contained detectable
concentrations TPH as Diesel. Pit wall samples, PW-n, and PW-ne, also contained
concentrations of PCB’s. No BTEX, TPH as Gasoline, TPH as Motor Oil, Semi-Volatile
Organics, ot Volatile Halocarbons above the laboratory reporting limits were detected in the
excavation soil samples. The two stockpile composite soil samples contained concentrations of
TPH as Diesel, Oil & Grease, and PCB’s that required off-site disposal at a licensed landfill.
Copies of the analytical data are attached in Appendix 3.
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BACKFILLING THE EXCAVATION:
After gaining approval from the County of Alameda DOHS, PG&E representatives instructed,
RAMCON personnel to backfilled the excavation as follows:

1) The excavation floor and walls were lined with 4 oz. filter fabric.
2) 3/4" drain rock was placed in the excavation from 12 to 8 feet from grade.

3) The filter fabric was then pulled off the walls and draped over the top of the drain
rock to prevent migration of fines into the rock.

4) The remainder of the excavation was brought to sub-grade with 8" lifts of 3/4" Class
IT aggregate base rock with 95% relative compaction.

5) The excavation was capped with 8" of steel reinforced concrete cement that was slip-
doweled into the existing concrete.

During the backfill operation RAMCON personnel, at the request of PG&E; cut, drained,
threaded, and capped two product lines located in the north east corner of the excavation. Note:
The product lines cut and removed were not part of the former 5,000 gallon UST product line
and vent system. The excavation was backfilled to 4 feet from grade and a plastic liner was laid
under the pipes. The lines were then cut and approximately 4 gallons of oil was drained from
the southern pipe into a 5 gallon bucket. After cutting, no oil drained from the northern line.
both ends of the two lines were, threaded, capped, and sealed. The excavation was then
backfilled to subgrade. The plastic liner, bucket, oil, piping, and protective clothing was
collected and placed in a 55 gallon drum by representatives of PG&E. PG&E representatives
profiled the materials in the 55 gallon drum for disposal at U.S Ecology in Beatty, Nevada. The
drum was shipped out on 02-01-94 with other PCB contaminated waste normally generated at
the subject site. A copy of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest for the shipment has been
attached in Appendix 2.

STOCKPILED SOIL DISPOSAL:

The overburden stockpiled soil, the vault stockpiled soil, and the over excavation stockpile soil
was profiled for and accepted for disposal at Chemical Waste Management Inc. Kettleman Hills
landfill, 35251 Old Sky Line Road, Kettleman City, CA. The soil was described as
"Environmentally Hazardous Substance Soil N.O.S. Polychlorinated Biphenyls, Hazardous Class
9, 1.D. UN3077, Packing Group III".
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On 01-27-94 and 01-28-94, RAMCON personnel loaded a total of 246 tons soil onto 12 trucks
provided by Chemical Waste Inc. The soil was transported under manifest to Chemical Waste’s
Kettleman Hills licensed landfill. The Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests for the soil haul
have been attached, (Appendix 2).

After disposal of the stockpiled soil and completion of the backfilling operations, RAMCON
personnel washed down the former location of the stockpiled soil to remove the remaining
residual soil. All surface cleaning water was contained; approximately 1,800 gallons of water,
with an estimated 3% solids, was pumped into a truck operated by Erickson Inc. Erickson Inc.
transported the water to the Gibson Pilot facility located in Redwood City, CA. A Copy of the
bill of lading for the water has been attached in Appendix 2.

Note: This report is summary of the work completed by RAMCON for PG&E. No judgements
or interpretations concerning the subsite conditions at the subject site have been made or are
intended to be made.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call Mr. Jaff Auchterlonie @ 372-
7537.

Sincerely,

Wy £ QuFonn

Mr. Jaff Auchterlonie
RAMCON

file:\wp5 1\docs\jaff\6498um1




Plates:

Tables:

Documents:

Data:

APPENDICES

APPENDIX 1 PLATES & TABLES:

1) General Location Map

2) Detailed Site Plan- Tank Removal Soil Sample Locations,  12-22-93
3) Detailed Site Plan- Over Ex Sample Locations, 12-20-93
West Log # Comments Date

1) #8211 Tank Removal Excavation Soil Samples 12-22-93
2) #8211 Tank Removal Stockpile Soil Samples 12-22-93
3) #8252 Over Excavation Soil Samples 12-29-93
4) #8252 Over Excavation Stockpile Soil Samples 12-29-93
APPENDIX 2 DOCUMENTS:

CA. UST Permit Applications- Form A & B, (Temp Abd) 073191
Precision Tank & Line Testing-  Two 5,000 gallon tanks 07-31-91

2 Non-Hazardous Waste Data Forms-
1 Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form-

Certified Excavation & Shoring Plan
1 Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest-

Certificates of Tank Destruction-

12 Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests-
1 Bill of Lading-

10,818 gallons UST Water 12-10-93
608 gallons UST Water  12-22-93

12-02-93
Two 5,000 gallon UST’s  12-22-93

Two 5,000 gallon UST’s 01-03-94

246 Tons of Soil 01-27 & 28-94
1,800 gallons, Rinse WaterQ1-28-94

1 Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest- PCB waste & equipment 02-01-94

APPENDIX 3 ANALYTICAL DATA

West Log # Comments Date
Sparger UST water Samples 12-01-93
#8211 Tank Removal Excavation & Stockpile Soil Samples = 12-22-93
#8252 Over Excavation & Stockpile Soil Samples 01-29-93
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General Location Map

PG&E Emeryville
4525 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA.

Scale: 1"= 2,400 feet
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RAMCON Job #649001

Plate 1
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ol Tank Removal Sample Locations
PG&E Emeryville
4525 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA.
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TABLE 1 ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

PG&E Emeryville

4525 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA.

Remove two 5,000 gallon PCB Underground Storage Tanks
4 pit floor samples collected at 10 feet below grade, 12-22-93
WEST Sample Log #8211

RAMCON Job #649001

Sample Number

ANALYSES PF-1 PF-2 PF-3 PF-4
Benzene <.005 mg/kg <.005 mg/kg <.005 mg/kg <.005 mg/kg
Toluene " n n n " i L "
Ethylbenzene L L L " " L L "
Xylene " " L] " " L " "
TPH as Gasoline < .50 mg/kg .97 mg/kg < .50 mg/kg < .50 mg/kg
TPH as Diesel < 10 mg/kg 2,600 mg/kg <10 mg/kg <10 mg/kg
TPH as Motor Oil <10 mg/kg <50 mg/kg <10 mg/kg 10 mg/kg
0il & Grease <50 mg/kg 2,400 mg/kg < 50 mg/kg <50 mg/kg
(EPA 8270) ND ND ND ND
(EPA 8010) ND ND ND ND
(EPA 8080) PCB’s ND 1.4 mg/kg .23 mg/kg .17 mg/kg

PCB 1260 PCB 1260 PCB 1260
Five Metals:
Cadmium 1.8 mg/kp 2.2 mg/kg 1.7 mg/kg 2.0 mg/kg
Chromium 51 mg/kg 44 mg/kg 41 mg/kg 51 mg/kg
Lead <10 mg/kg 47 mg/kg <10 mg/kg <10 mg/kg
Nickel 73 mgkg 110 mg/kg 61 mg/kg 61 mg/kg
Zinc 46 mg/kg 57 mg/kg 40 mg/kg 43 mg/kg

file:wp51\docs\jaff\64 3data




L
TABLE 2 ANALYTICAL SUMMARY
® PG&E Emeryville
4525 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA.,
Remove two 5,000 gallon PCB Underground Storage Tanks
3 Stockpile Composite Soil Samples, 12-22-93
® WEST Sample Log #8211 RAMCON Job #649001
Sample Number
ANALYSES Stk1(ABCD) Stk1(EFGH) Stk2(AB)
ir
Benzene <.005 mg/kg <.005 mg/kg <005 mg/kg
® Toluene v T 0.0068 mg/kg
Ethylbenzene "o .o <.005 mg/kg
Xylene "o v 0.012 mg/kg
TPH as Gasoline 1.8 mg/kg * 33mg/kg * 1.9 mg/kg *
® TPH as Diesel 500 mg/kg 920 mg/kg 560 mg/kg
TPH as Motor Oil <10 mg/kg <10 mg/kg 20 mg/kg
Qil & Grease 420 mg/kg 880 mg/kg 770 mg/kg
(EPA 8270) ND 1.0 mg/kg ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
o
(EPA 8010) .2540 mg/kg .3200 mg/kg 1,1 Dichloroethane (.034 mg/kg)
Dichlorobenzene Dichlorohenzene 1,1,1 Trichloroethene (.110 mg/kg)
Trichloroethane (.036 mg/kg)
{EPA 8080) .64 mg/kg 17 mg/kg 2.8 mg/kg
L PCB 1260 PCB 1260 PCB 1260
Five Metals:
Cadmium 1.9 mg/ke 2.1 mg/kg 2.1 mg/kg
Chromium 51 mg/kg 89 mg/kg 53 mg/kg
Lead 37 mg/kg 46 mg/kg 28 mg/kg
® Nickel 220 mg/kg 67 mg/kg 89 mg/kg
Zinc 41 mg/kg 46 mg/kg 46 mg/kg
file:wp51\docs\jatf\649data
®
®
®




TABLE 3 ANALYTICAL SUMMARY
PG&E Emeryville

4525 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA.

RAMCON Job #649001

Over Ex Former PCB Underground Storage Tank Pit
Collect 3 pit floor samples & 2 pit wall samples, 12-29-93
WEST Sample Log #8252

Sample Number

ANALYSES PF-5 PF-6 PF-7 PW-n PW-ne
Benzene <.005 mg/kg | <.005 mg/kg | <.005 mg/kg | <.005mg/kg | <.005 mg/kg
Toluene " LU L " " " L " " "
Ethylbenzene " n Ll " " n L L} » "
X}flene w n n n " L L L L "
TPH as Gasoline <.50 mg/kg < .50 mg/kg <.50 mg/kg <.50 mg/kg <.50 mg/kg
TPH as Diesel 36 mg/kg <10 mg/kg 41 mg/kg 300 mg/kg 210 mg/kg
TPH as Motor Oil <10 mg/kg <10 mg/kg <10 mg/kg <10 mg/kg <10 mg/kg
Oil & Grease <50 mg/kg <50 mg/kg 80 mg/kg 310 mg/kg 90 mg/kg
{EPA 8270) ND ND ND ND ND
(EPA 8010) ND ND ND ND ND
(EPA 8080) ND ND ND 086 mg/kg 036 mg/keg

PCB 1260 PCB 1260
Five Metals:
Cadmium 1.4 mg/kg 1.6 mg/kg .99 mg/kg 1.5 mg/kg 1.4 mg/ke
Chrominm 48 mg/kg 39 mg/kg 30 mg/kg 45 mg/kg 47 mg/kg
Lead 11 mg/kg <10 mg/kg <10 mg/kg <10 mg/kg <10 mg/kg
Nickel 110 mg/kg 80 mg/kg 83 mg/kg 210 mg/kg 220 mg/kg
Zinc 42 mg/kg 47 mg/kg 32 mg'kg 47 mg/kg 50 mg/kg

file:wp51\docs\jaff\o49data




TABLE 4 ANALYTICAL SUMMARY
® PG&E Emeryville
4525 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA.
Over Ex Former PCB Underground Storage Tank Pit
Collect 2 composite stockpile samples, 12-29-93
® WEST Sample Log #8252 RAMCON Job #649001
Sample Number
ANALYSES Stk3(ABCD) Stk3(EFGH)
Benzene <.005 mg/kg <.005 mg/kg
Toluene o o
Ethylbenzene oo oo
Xylene " " " L
TPH as Gasoline <.50 mg/kg <.50 mg/kg
TPH as Diesel 120 mg/kg 130 mg/kg
TPH as Motor Cil <10 mg/kg <10 mg/kg
Oil & Grease 67 mg/kg 320 mg/kg
(EPA 8270) ND ND
(EPA 8010) ND ND
(EPA 8080) 1.2 mg/kg .46 mg/kg
PCB 1260 PCB 1260
Five Metals:
Cadmium 1.4 mg/kg 1.7 mg/kg
Chromium 47 mg/kg 51 mg/kg
Lead <10 mg/kg 13 mg/kg
Nickel 220 mg/kg 69 mg/kg
Zinc 50 mg/kg 54 mg/kg

file:wp51\docs\jaffi649data




Documents:

APPENDIX 2 DOCUMENTS:

CA. UST Permit Applications-
Precision Tank & Line Testing-

2 Non-Hazardous Waste Data Forms-
1 Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form-

Certified Excavation & Shoring Plan

1 Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest-

Certificates of Tank Destruction-

12 Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests-

1 Bill of Lading-

1 Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest-

Form A & B, (Temp Abd)
Two 5,000 gallon tanks

07-31-91
07-31-91

10,818 gallons UST Water 12-10-93
608 gallons UST Water  12-22-93

12-02-93
Two 5,000 gallon UST’s 12-22-93

Two 5,000 gallon UST's 01-03-94

246 Tons of Soil 01-27 & 28-94
1,800 gallons, Rinse Water(01-28-94

PCB waste & equipment 02-01-94




Michelle E. Boscoe m
Senior Environmental Coordinator ﬁﬂ
PG&E

4525 Hollis Street

Emeryville, CA 94608 i

Eric Montesano

Paradiso Construction Company
2600 Williams Steet

San Leandro, CA 94577

July 21, 1993

Dear Rick:

Enclosed is the information you requested on the two UST's for which you are compiling permit
applications for removal, for subsequent submittal to me. Please find a plot plan showing the location of
the tanks on the property relative to property lines, structures, street intersections, and a North
designation. Also enclosed are copies of blueprints showing tank fill lines, and underground
piping/sewer systems; Forms A and B for each tank, and the latest (and only) precision testing results
documented.

[ understand that you will use this information to complete all documentation required for us to submit to
the County, along with instructions on what/how to send (i.e., number of copies required, etc.). We will
have checks ready to submit along with the application, for the amounts you specified.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.
%c E. Boscoe, RHSP, REA

ce: M. Krone
Q. Pforr
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Pacific Gas and Electric Company 1919 Webster Street
{aklang, CA 94612
415/835-8500

October 4, 1981

Ms. Susan Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way Room 200

Oakland CA 94621

Re: PGA&L, Emeryville Materials Shop
4245 Hollis Street
Emeryvilie, CA 94608

Dear Ms. Hugo:

The attached Underground Tank Permit applications and precision
tank and line test results were requested by you during your
inspection of the above referenced site. The Emeryville
Materials Shop is requesting temporary closure of the two

5,000 gallons underground tanks which are filled with water,

If you have any questions about the attached information please
contact Loretta Altshuler on 874-2422.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.
Sincerely,

s ks

Gy fo bl

Gary Fairbanks

Superintendent

Emeryville Materials Shop

LA:scC

Attachment

Loreita Altshuler(442-2422):sc

Loreita #2/Tankemry

File: Underground Tanks - Emeryville Shop
Permits

cc: Jerry Beitzell
Bi1l Utic

Attachment




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY [ t NEW PERAMIT ] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT
ONE ITEM [] 2 INTERM PEAMIT (71 & amenDED PERMIT

] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [} 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SME
[X] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE ‘

|, FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DAA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
PG&E, Facilities Dept. Gary Fairbanks
ACDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL # (GPTIONAL}
4525 Hollis Street 45th N/A
CITY NAME STATE ZIP GODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Emeryyville CA 94408 {415)649-3331
m",;[,?gfm (X3 CORPORATION  [J INDIVIDUAL [ PARTNERSHIP 7 LOCAL-AGENCY ] GOUNTY-AGENGY [ STATE-AGENCY [ FEDERAL-AGENGY
DISTRICTS
TYPE CF SUSINESS » IF INDIAN [# OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P.A. LOD. # foptional
] 1 cassTamon [ | 2 DISTRIBUTOA [ plscavanon | fopticnal)
] 3 FARM ] 4 PACCESSOR (X ] 5 OTHER OR TRUST LANDS 2 CAD982400418

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY)

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optionaf

Beitzell, Jerry (4155 "045-T352" Ed e (415) "BAQ-E5HE =
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIAST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME ({LAST, FIRST} PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Beitzell, Jerry (415) 724-7739 Ed Harris (707) 864-9629

Pager 539-7//03
H. PRCPERTY QWNER INFORMATICN - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME

PG&E, Facilities Dept.

CARE OF ADDAESS INFOAMATION

N/A

MAILING CR STREET ADCRESS

4525 Hollis Street

T

CORFORATICN

indicats 1 INoviDUAL

T PARTNERSHIP ] COUNTY-AGENGCY [ ] FEDERAL-AGENCY

] LOCAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY

CITY NAME
Emeryville

STATE

CA

' ZIP CODE

94608

FHONE # WITH AREA CODE

(415) 649-3331

lIl. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME OF QWNER

CARE OF ADORESS INFORMATION

PGAE, Facilities Dept. N/A

MAILING CR STREET ADGRESS " box bindicate [ WDvIDuAL ] LOCAL-AGENCY ] STATE-AGENCY
4525 Hallis Street [cJ CORPORATION [ ] PARTHERSHP  [] COUNTY-AGENCY [ ] FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WiTH AREA CODE
Emeryvilie CA 94608 (415) 649-3331

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call {916) 738-2582 if questions arise.

K He 4]4l-(g]s [ 2]y [o]6 ]

V. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box | or Il is checked.

CHECK ONE 30X INDICATING WHICH ABCVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING:

LY i1 o]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER FENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TAUE AND CORRECT

(1] [T

APPLICANT S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) APPLICANTS TITLE DATE MONTH/QAY/YEAR
Bennled T BTz, 1/ /&’ﬂ%% Foreman 7/31/91
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY '
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #

L]

LT T]

LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL

SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) CR MORE PERMIT AFPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
FOAM A ($-30)

FORDOI3A-R2




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY (] 1 nNeEw PERMIT [] = menewaL PERMIT [T s CHANGE OF INFORMATICN [C] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ONSITE
ONE ITEM [ ] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [ ] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [x] 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [ ] 8 TANK REMOVED
DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: PGAE, Facilities Dept.
. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
- 'S TANK L. - . ACTURED 8Y:
A, OWNER'S TANK LLC. # N/?"\ B. MANUFACTURED 8 unkn0wn
C. DATE INSTALLED (MC/DAYNYEAR) 12/18/24 D. TANK GAPACITY 1N GALLONS: 5,000

Il. TANK CONTENTS iF A-1 ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.

A [ 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL ] + o B. e [ =fesen E 3 OIESEL [ & AVIATION GAS
(] 2 PETROLEUM [] e ameTy [y¥] 1 pRaouct b PREMIUM 4 GASAHOL [] 7 MeTHANOL
: UNLEABED [ ] & SETFUEL
[ 2 CHEMICAL PRODUCT [] 95 unknown [] 2 wasTe [] 2 teapen [ X] 99 OTHER (DESCAIBE IN TEM D. BELOW)
D. [F (A.1)15 NOT MARKED. ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED Non PCB Transformer 0il C.ASe: '

I TANK CONSTRUCTION  mark ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN 80X D

A TYPE OF "] 1 DOUBLE WALL ["] 3 sINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIGR LINEA [ @5 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM X} 2 sINGLE WaALL [ 1 4 SEcoNDAAY CONTANMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [ | 99 OTHER
B. TANK TX] 1 BARESTEEL [ 2 stamiess sTEEL  [] 2 FiBERGLASS [ | ¢ STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL "1 5 CONCRETE [} & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM {] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRp
{PrimaryTank} | o BAQONZE (] 10 cAvanzeD sTEEL [ ] 95 UNKNGWN [ ]| 8 OTHER
71t RUBEER LINED [] 2 axyD Lnime [ ] a gPOxXY LNING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. INTERICR —
T 1 5 GLASS LINING 6 UNLINED 85 LINKNOWN %9 OTHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIELE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES ___ NO__
D.CORROSION L] ! POLYETHYLENE WAAP [_] 2 COATING ™ a winvL wrsP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION | § CATHODC PROTECTION (X | 91 NONE [T] 95 uNKNOWN [ o oTher
{V. PIPING INFORMATION  CIACLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDGIR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICASLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE w1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSUAE AU 3 GRAVITY AU %9 OTHER
8. CONSTRUCTICN AQ1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A Ut 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMNUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEELW COATING A U 3 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A Y 10 CATHORIC PROTECTION A@ 95 UNKNOWN A U 9 OTHER
D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]! AUTOMATICLNELEAKDETECTOR [ ] 2 LINETIGHTNESSTESTNG [ | O BIEASTTAL [y ag oTHER None-undergro 12
VisuaT-ADovegroun
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION ¢
[ "1 visuaL CHECK [Lx] @ NVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | 3 vAPOR MONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [__| 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[ 6 Tamk TesTvG  [[_] 7 INTERSTITALMONITOAING [ ] 81 NONE (] 95 unknown (] = omHER
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATER, BATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
TORY" SUBSTANCE REMAINING 0 GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? YEs [x] nNo[T]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTS NAME DATE

(PRINTED & SiGNATURE} Ggﬂ.n‘e{ T. Bc'a‘h-&f/ M/W 7-3/-2/
¥ o

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE I.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# L LT I T I
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPRAQVED BY/DATE PEAMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B {9-90) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATICN - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED,

FORDDGAB-R4




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

) UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY {1 1 NEW PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [ ] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY GLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [} 2 WTERM PERMIT {1 4 AMENDED PERMIT [X] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [ | 8 TANK REMOVED
DEAGA FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: PGAE, Facilities Dept.
. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A OWNEA'S TANK LD. # N/A B. MANUFACTURED BY:  Linknown
C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYAHEARY  12/18/24 D. TANK GAPACITY iN GALLONS: 5,000
II.TANKCONTENTS  iFA-1ISMARKED. COMPLETEITEMG.
A [] 1 MOTOR VEWIGLE FUEL y] « on B. c. Rtivyrreiy B : gf:f:m (] & aviaTion Gas
[} 2 PETROLEUM [ s0 empTY [} 1 prRoouct 1b PREMIUM { ] 7 METHANOL
s UNLEAOED [ | 5 JETFUEL
{1 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT ] 95 uNKNOWN [ 2 wasTe 1 2 teapen [X] 29 OTHER (DESCRIBE TN ITEM ©. BELOW)
0. IF(A.1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED NOTI PCB Transformgr 0]‘1 C.A 5 #:
Ill. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND €, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN 80X D
A TYPEOF [ 1 DOUBLE WALL [ ] 3 SINGLE waLL WITH EXTERIOA LINER [ 85 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM Ly ' 2 SINGLE WALL [] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANKQ || 99 OTHER
B, TANK X _; 1 BARESTEEL [ ] 2 sTaiNLEss sTEEL [ ] s FiBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/FiBEAGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL [ 5 CONCRETE (] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [ ] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WFRP
(PrimaryTank) [ 1 ¢ BRONZE (] 10 eALvANIZED STEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] so oTHER
[} 1 RUBBER LINED [ ] 2 ALKYD LNING [] 3 EPCXY UNING [ ] ¢ PHENOLKC LINING
C. 'Nljﬁmgn [ 5 GLASS UNING (X7 & UNUNED ] 88 uNKNOWN [] w0 omER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES __ NO___
D.CORROSION L ! POLYETHYLENE wRap [ ] 2 COATING [] 2 vWyLwrar [ | 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [y | 91 NONE [] 95 UNKNOWN [] o omeR
[V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGAOLUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A SYSTEMTYPE  (AXT) + sucTioN A U 2 PAESSURS AU 3 GRAVITY AU 9 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A@ 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU % OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIGE(PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CCORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U 8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U B 1000 METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A (U} 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
D. LEAK DETECTION |1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING T NTERSTITIAL [ % OTHER ™ ind
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION Visual-Aboveground
[ 1 visUAL cHEGK [ X] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | 3 VAPORMONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | § GROUND WATER MONITORING
18 TANK TESTING [ 7 INTERSTITALMONITORING  [__] §t NONE [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] w o™eR
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED OATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH , .
1980 SUBSTANCE REMAINING 0 GALLONS WERTMaTEAL?  TES [X§ Mo [ |Ma
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT .
APPLICANTS NAME DATE
[PRINTED 3 SIGNATRE) .
Geunld T. Beitaiclf Lﬁ v, & Yo? H2i1]91
N !
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FGUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
TATE1.D. E
S # i L] ) L]
PERMIT NUMBER ! PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE FEAMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B {3-50) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FORD034B-R4




Remit Tos
ARssociated Environmental Systems

)

]

- o] n Accounting Department
: ..-F fomu F.0O. Box #2449
_ ‘ - M e = @” WNo. Hollywoad, cA  sigpe

{805) 393-2212

BILLING ORDER 8/1/91 mvorce numeer 145G 8

INVOICE ADDRESS: TANK LOCATION: REGEIVE® TAKEN BY:
g 515831
Pacific Gas & Electric PG &E AUS
1919 Webster Street 4245 Hollis TECHNICIAN: gurH
Ozkland, CA 94612 Emeryville, CA COUNTY: A
‘ CO. NOTIFIED: YES
- P.O.%:

CONTACT: | nretta Altshuler |“ONTACT Jerry BietZell TESTDATE: 17 /31,91
PHONE: 4 15_874-2427 PHONE: TESTTME: 700
TANK SIZE PRODUCT INFORMATION

' 5K H20

2 5K H20

3 CONTRACT ZS 23734011

4

5

6

# $ PER TANK TOTAL NOTES
PRECISION TANK TEST 1 .
/
SECOND TANK 1 [?0
PER DIEM 1 % o
Jo VW
5/ (

TOTAL DUE |

IN THE EVENT AN ACTION IS BROUGHT BY AES, INC. FOR THE COLLECTION OF SUMS DUE, REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEES
ANDCOSTS SHALL BE PAID IN ADDITION TO THE SUM DUE. ACCOUNTS ARE DUE, NETUPONRECEIPT. ALL UNPAID BALANCES
ARE SUBJECTTO A 1 1/2% SERVICE CHARGE. OUR SERVICE CHARGE IS FIXED AT 1 1/2% PER MONTH WHICH IS AN ANNUAL
RATE OF 18%.

INDEMNITY
BOTH THE CUSTOMER AND AES, INC. ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE SUBJECT EQUIPMENT OF TH!S TEST INCLUDES EXTREMELY COMPLEX
MEASUREMENT TECHNIQUES WHICH TO A LARGE EXTENT RELY ON GENERALLY ACCEPTED STATISTICAL COMPUTATIONS. EACH
MEASUREMENT MADE BY THE SUBJECT EQUIPMENT, THEREFCRE, IS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED STATISTICAL AVERAGING
TECHNIQUES WHICH DO NOT COMPENSTAE FOR EACH STATISTICAL VARIABLE. AES, INC., THEREFORE, MAKES NO WARRANTIES OTHER
THAN WARRANTIES OF OPERABILITY OF THE SUBJECT EQUIPMENT SUCH WARRANTY BEING LIMITED TQ THE COST OF REFLACEMENT GR
REPAIR OF THE SUBJECT EQUIPMENT. CUSTOMER SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS AES, INC. AGAINST ALL CLAIMS AND CAUSES
ARISING QUT OF OR RESULTING FROM ANY TANK LEAKAGE THAT MAY OR MAY NOT HAVE BEEN SENSED OR REGISTERED BY THE SUBJECT
EQUIPMENT AND UPCN NOTICE FROM AES, INC. SHALL APPEAR, DEFEND, PROSECUTE AND/OR CONDUCT OR CAUSE SAME TO BE DONE
ONBEHALF OF AES, INC., AND SHALL PAY, SATISFY, AND/OR HOLD HARMLESS AES, INC. AGAINST ANY JUDGMENT RESULTING THEREFROM,

TECH. SIGNATURE: CUSTOMER SIGNATURE:

DATE: DATE:
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FRECISION TANK & LINE TEST RESULTS
® , .
Inveice Rddrass: Tank Location: W. 0. H#:
=l LR TR IN 1.D. Number: ~--
L =7 Technicians. -~
e SEeL Ll i Tech. #: 722045 Vantss (0D
®
Dates “-27 -1 . Time Start: 707 Emcis 1. County: -i
Facility Frnoned#: Groundwater Depths &'+ Blue Prints: =72
Comtact: 144y GIETELL Date;Time system was filled: T k. -
® _— .
Tank Fill/Vent Praduct Type OFf Vapar Inches of Fump  Tank
Tank Capacity Product Tank Vapor Lines Line Recovery Water/Tank Type Materia.
i = = T . =
2 = -=0 iR - TRk

Odditional Znformation:

Set Up ZEgug:
Bied Proguct Lines:
3ied Vapor _ines:
Blad Vent i:ines:
P 2ied Turbine:
Aled Buctiaon ~ump:
5 Installed:

Hi

n
4]
7

taria set fForth in NFPA #329.

) Ihis systs=m and method meets tns <oyl
53 Any failu~e Listed above nay reguire further action, check with
al. regulatory agencies.

Foagem LTI TL 7L L. Mummar o 7/ 3~
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Invoiece No. AR Date: 47.7.7%2 Time s 43:l-::11%
® Fechnician: ' Tank: .1 Tank Diameter{(in):
Yolume (gall: a Grade Lavel{in): L¥6 Product Level(in): 17Z
bWater Level On Tankiini: &
Speaific Gravity: o Cogfficient OF Expansien: .o
Catipration Valuelml): .53 Channel: =
tevel Segment Fram: B

Temp Segment From: 1 7o Z44
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Change In Calibration Zone Calibration Unit(gal/unit) = Q. 2dksz
® Starting Temperature (F): Head FPressuref{col/in (Btm}): 145.:3

Surface fAreafl(sg. in): 7.2 Temp. Change(F/h) g -@.7aG7

lLevel vaolumefl(gphi: A
Temp. volume(gphl: £ I Product Line(gph):
Net change(gph) : ¥
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Invoice MNo.: Data: Time = <7 .5.0r
sonniclan: Tani: .. Tank Diameter(ing:
(galls uoa Grade l.evel (in): L4&06 Froduct Leveliin):
iavel Or Tank(ini:

fic Grawvity:

Caoefficient OFf Expansion;:

aticn Valusdiml): .o% Channel: =
-svel Segment Froam: T Tamp Segment From: o T2 T5T
u e
BEn :i H
o - ! ‘.:
i 5 ;
: i ; .
i i :
_ i :
' :
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Thad %ot !
»
“hange In Calibration Zone = & Calibration Uniti{gal/unit) = =
Starting Temperature (E): 75, Head Pressure(col/in (Btm)):
Surface Aregai{sg. inj; = Temp, Change{F/h) : HE
avel wolume(agph) £
Tamp. volumeigphi: = Product Linel{gph}: SUCY.
MNet ohang={gph) 3 &
@ F=2=s1131% —r PaEsS =S 2 FRS55
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Invoige No.: 5003 Date:
Technician: . Tank:
Yolumelgal; z sy Grade
Watezr Lavel On Tankiin):
Specific Gravity:

Calibration Valuedmlys:s 12%
Level Segment Froms: 0 To AT

L R

I Tmy~arrdasdiorn leakk Tt

DL JT N AN (0% 5 IS A A TV ] CEMATS D P P Eg oot ol B S

T
iz

R Rt EES

an

Time : :
Tank Diameter{(in)
Fyoduct Level {in)

an
f‘l‘:i

Lavel {in): L@V

Coefficient Of Expansiaon: ¢
Channels: 1
Temp Segment From: LotV a

T
Y

R S NP

. - . . sitmee
: i :
o : ; !
e . ;:
e - k 3
e 5 H
,_,\_1.,.* '1 |
wan : ! !
in : H
v j i
i i
N H H
- i
; 1
H b 1 Fhanutimnmann?’
J i M
] 1 :
] 3 :
: H i
) cin = oy ETR
-5-' s " : X ‘- ‘n} XTI _.,7— "&i"‘q-ﬂ o
; _ : = : v =
1 a - a
- 3 i
o i ¥ 4
[ i i g
34 5 : b
it
™ 2
- .
‘ - =
: i
"o i
T b ks
) i
k] ¥
: i
a, ¥ i

Change In Calibration Zone
Starting Temperature (F)

a2

Surfacae Arealsg, inl: .3
Level volume (gph): . ay
Temp. volumsl{gph): AR

Net change {gph) :

e sualt

[ e
Lo el

LR i

T =y an
'f it

P el g ;
T L E T A VL BT ET]

AP R i

Calibration Unit(gal/unit) = #. 0051
Head Fressure(col/in (Btm)): L.
Temp. Change(F/h) HE7i I s

Product Linel(gph):

RPA— —>




i

® ' CemEES IS st em 1Y ZTyecisioch leasir Testw

A tedw L RS L AT T T LR R TR R IR LN S A [ EERE ey ) LY IR R AL RSN R

Invaoice Moo L= 0ol Date: 70 14 Time = w070

Technician: . Tank: . Tank Diameter(in): =-
@® vVolumelgalii: a0 Grade Level(iny: .07 Product Level(in): o

Water Level On Tankiinj:

spemific Gravitv: .. Coefficient OF Expansiaon: . -

Calibration Valuwelml) : Loz Channmel: i

~evel Segment From: . o LT Tamp Segment Fraom: 1 o

“

i
i

-

B e T L e R P S TIR I [T TP reva ey (LRI EE LN RS AT
b i
i A
G :
rera. N -
B El "
=T . 3
N - “ N
" . “
El 3 3
El 4
- ‘E H
H 1
i i
® i H PrV—
4 R 4
o 4 o
o H &

-
. 4
- :
[ul : E i i
F 1 F?
. HE ] :
v : ;
e !
. H i
: 1 :
: i i
: b H
i F] r; 5
i ]
5 i
: p
® -* !
E} 3
x 3
i i
1 F
; " A i
"
9o R R o
LTI ST Pidade 00+ Fad 0 fseonm’

Change In Calibration Zone = Calibration Unit(gal/unit) = 22,0835
Starting Temperature (F): 59.5: Mead Pressurel{col/in (Btm)): 195
o Surface Rrealsg. in): L&.3 Temp. Change(F/h) : UL ARG

Level wvalume (gph)
Temp. volume {gph)
Net changadigph?

Froduct Line{gphl): SUCT.

2w aa

.,FEE&E;Ltl't —_—— = Lo —n*f} FRsS

#*#4 Notegg *#

S e e
- L A -IRLL G LINES ARl RLRODED SN ;




AGREEMENT
This agreement is entered into this lez’ day 09444;51ﬂ3éa=,1935

between Pacific Gas & Electric Company and Emeryville Fire
Department regarding transformer 0il storage tanks located on
PG&E's property at 4525 Hollis Street, Emeryville, California,
which is the transformer repair facility.

WHEREAS, the City of-Emetyville policy is to remove all
abandoned underground storage tanks unless Jlocated under a
building; and

WHEREAS, the Emeryville Fire Department has determined, that
removal of two abandoned underground sterage tanks located
directly beneath two above ground storage tanks in use at the
present time for transformer oil storage, will impose a hardship
on Pacific Gas & Electric Company in its ability to continue the
repairing of transformers.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Emeryville Fire Department does hereby
agree to allow Pacific Gas & Electric Company to fill the
aforementioned abandoned underground storage tanks with water un-
der the following conditions:

1. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. agrees to the following:

Tanks are toc be pumped completely free of product and then
are to be filled and be kept completely filled with non-
toxic water until tanks are removed (not to exceed ten .(18)
years).

II. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. shall remove both the underground
and above ground storage tanks upon the earliest of the fol-
lowing events:

1. At such time as the above ground storage tanks are no
‘longer needed in the process of transformer repair; or

2. Prior to the sale of the property on which the tanks
. are located, :

-3. n,(18) years ftém the date of this agreement.
Dated V/?, //E ' i

PACIF GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY EMERYVIL IRE .PEPARTMENT
(:EEZ?&ZQCZQZ""’~' PP 2;;;22;

Charles Coombes - Ramon Vittori
Representative o _ . Fire Chief
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IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

Siate of California-—Envi T P
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1. US DOT Deseription (including Proper Shipping Neme, Hazard Class, and 1D Number) :jo C“‘""’"‘;'; g;uﬁ.';' ‘\;‘ﬂ f';":‘l' '
?&Sqte Empty Storage Tank |
—RCRA Haza Wast 1
rdous Waste Solid. - IO!ZT ? PFololCW> P

15, Special chdlmg Inssruchons and Addmonul tnfen-nuhon

Keep away . from sources of ignition. Always wear hardhats when workd

U.G.5.T.'s 24 Hr Contact Name I & ‘Phone( Z=A0) £330 159 nipager-)
146. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declors that the canterts of the contignment are fully and accurately described above by propar shipping nama and are classified,

packed, marked, and labeled, and are in oll respscts in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable faders), state and iMemational laws.

K 1 om a lorge quantity generaior, | cerify that | have o program in place ko reduce the wolume and toxicity of waste generated 1o the degree | have determined fo be
economically procticable ond that | have selected the practicable methed of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the presant and future
threot to human health and the environment; OR, if { am o small quantity generator, | have made o good foith effort to minimize my waste gensration and select the best
wasie manogement method that is ovailable to me and that | con affard. :

ILRELETY RS RN

Printed/Typed Nome Signatu M ' - Year
donpruony e, Prore ] chuj%‘ﬁ”\_\ | 120 22 43

17, Transporter i Acknowiedg‘emenf af Receipt of Materials

Momh Yeur i

Printed /Typed Name Signature ] y
Steve Flemyna S et %fmﬂj L 12 IZIZI‘?

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Printed /Typed Name Signoture Bay Year

Tt l’l__

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

F

A

c

1

L

1 20, Foeility Owner or Operotor Certification of receipt of hozardeus materials covered by this maaifest except as noted in ftem 19. :
I ‘lqu;;fyped Neme Signatre Manth Day Year

1O S4ro qb‘?be"ﬁrﬁ-e [1212929,3
DO MOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
White.  TSDF SSNSC THS COPY TC DISC WATHM: 7 D2VE
DISC 8022A (7/92) T PO Baw 2090, formomenin, ©A 0 FI712

. EPA 8700—22




.DAY OR NIGHT
TELEPHONE

CERTIFICATE

NO. 21993

. x
(510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [customes =
: . B RAMCON bY0co!
255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 94801
. JOB NOQ.
B3656
® Erickson, Inc. 12748
FOR: TANK NOC.
LOCATION: Richmend DATE: Ol/OSiQ&ﬂME: 07:29:25
’ Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN D
EST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have persconally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection hersin set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

5000 Gallon Tank SATE FOR FIRE
@ TANKSIZE CONDITION
OXYGEN 20.5%%
REMARKS:
LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%
L
"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEXN
CUT OPEN, PROCESS . AND THZREFORE DESTROYED AT CQUR PERMITTED HaZiRDOUS
@ WASTE FACILITY.”
In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affectilng the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours it no physicai or atmospheric
@ changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (2) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammabie materials in the

atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are

not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire

and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, {c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned

sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactarily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
@ necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the cond‘;tions and limitations under

which it was issued.
A 1
[T

. REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

CPage




. DAY OR NIGHT CERTIVFICATE N0_21776

TELEPHONE
® o

(510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cugiaiEs, Y9c0(

d « Rich , California 94801
] 255 Parr Boulevar ichmond, California 9 JOB NO.

83660
® Erickson. Inc. 12747
FOR: TANK NO.
Richmond 01/04/94 10:15:59
LOCATION: DATE: __ _ _ TIME;
q_ Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN D
EST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American

Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
. This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

5000 Gallon Tank SAFE FOR TIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

OXYGEX 20.9%
REMARKS:

LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND TEEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED EAZARDOU

P WASTE FACILITVY."™

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes atfecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
|® changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
@ while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a}) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that {b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been gleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
@ necessary by the inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issued. ha
- Jh

. REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

CPs5as
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o g Pt
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Consignee {~, #,-9n/ Shipper 57" el d 2
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econtract as meaning any persan or corporation in passessien of the proparty under tha contracl) agrees to carry 1a ita usual place of dakvery at said destnation, if on iis route, otherwise
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classificatian an the date of shipment.
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State of Californio—Environmentol Pibtectiop’Agency .
Farm Approved OMB Mo, 205039 (Exgires 2.30.44 : See nstructions on back of page 6. Department of Toxie Substances Con

) .
Pfeu:e print or fype..  Form deyfined g/ vse on elife (JZ-q/pd.} typewriter. NVWOB‘ Sacramento, Califormia
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@
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.‘! waste gement method thot is aviloble to me and that | can offord. N
0 Printed/Typed NMame Signalure . ﬁ. . Maj Day (_{Yeor
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° APPENDIX 3 ANALYTICAL DATA
West Log # Comments Date
Data: Sparger UST water Samples 12-01-93
#8211 Tank Removal Excavation & Stockpile Soil Samples ~ 12-22-93
®
#8252 Over Excavation & Stockpile Soil Samples 01-29-93
®
o
@
®
®
o
®
@




_ (pyace |

® -
‘ 'SpCIrger 0 Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
TeChnO|09y inc. Scientific Division
L With Autormation in Mind _
RECEIVEDDEC 14 B8
®
December 9, 1923
Mr. Jaff Auchterlonie ‘
RAMCON
3751 Commerce Drive
® W. Sacramento, CA 95691
Dear Mr. Auchterlonie:
Enclosed is the report for the four (4) water samples. The samples were
® received at Sparger Technology Analytical Lab on December 1, 1993.
The samples were received in four {4) VOAs. The samples were transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at four {4) degrees C
until analysis was performed.
®

The report consists of the following sections:

1. Sample Description
1. Analysis Request

PY . Quality Control Report
V. Analysis Results

No problems were encountered with the analysis of your samples.

P If you have guestions, please feel free to call.
Sincerely,

* BBt F e
R. L. James
Principal Chemist

@

®

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, California 95827 « (916) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947




_ Sparger 0 Analytical Laboratory Division

Mobile Laboratory Divisi
TeChnC)logy Inc. e A et Division

With Aufcrnation in Mind

1 Sample Description
See attached Samples Description Information.
The samples were received under chain-of-custody.

| Analysis Reguest /

The following analytical tests were requested:

Lab ID Your (D Analysis Description
ST93-12-016A N-1 Total Oil & Grease
ST93-12-017A 3-1 Total Oil & Grease
ST93-12-018A N-2 8080 PCBs
ST93-12-019A S-2 8080 PCBs
]| Quality Control

A. Project Specific QC. No project specific QC (i.e., spikes and/or

“duplicates) was requested.
B. Method Blank Results. A method blank is a laboratory-generated

sample which assesses the degree to which laboratory operations and
procedures cause false-positive analytical results for your sample.

No target parameters were detected in the method blank associated
with your sampile at the reporting limit levels noted on the data sheets
in the Analytical Results section.

Accuracy is measured by Percent Recovery as in:

% recovery = {measured concentration) x 100
{actual concentration)

v Analysis Results

Results are on the attached data sheets.

3050 Fite Circte, Suite 112 « Sacramento, California 95827 « (916) 362-8947 = FAX (916) 362-0947




- - f' -
®
S rgel' o Analytical Laboratory Division
I Mobile Laboratory Division
eC nO O ylnc Scientific Division
A With Aufornation in Mmd
° 8080 PCBs
Analysis Report
Attention: Mr. Jaff Auchterlonie Date Sampled: Dec 1, 1993
RAMCON Date Received: Dec 1, 1993
® 3751 Commerce Drive Date Analyzed: Dec 8, 1293
W. Sacramento, CA 95691
Project #: 649001 Project Name: PG&E
Clignt 1D: N-2 LAB 1D: ST93-12-018A
® _
Matrix: Water Dilution:
Reporting
Name Amount - Limit Units
® PCB 1016 ND 1.0 ug/L
PCB 1221 ND 2.0 ug/L
PCB 1232 ND 1.0 ug/L
PCB 1242 ND ‘ 1.0 ‘ug/L
® PCB 1248 ND 1.0 ug/L
FCB 1254 ND 1.0 ug/L.
PCB 1260 ND 1.0 ug/L
¢ Surrogate % Recovery of Dibutylchlorendate (DBC) = 99%
pp: = partg par bilion = ug/kg = micrograms par kilogram
ppm = parts per million = ug/g = micrograms per gram
NO = Mot Datested. Compoundis) may be present at concgntrations below the detect:en hmit,
*  BeFmee
Dec 8, 1993
R. L. James, Principal Chemist Data
SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC. 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFCRNIA
. DERPABRTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

{Certification No. 1614]

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 & Sacramento, Califomia 95827 « (916) 362-8947 = FAX (916) 362-0947
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h SpCIfger " Anaiytical Laboratory Division
I Mobile Laboratory Division
eCNNOIOY e | scientific Division
® With Autornation in Mind
| 8080 PCBs
® Analysis Report
Attention: Mr. Jaff Auchterlonie Date Sampled: Dec 1, 1993
RAMCON Date Received: Dec 1, 1993
3751 Commerce Drive Date Analyzed: Dec 8, 1993
W. Sacramento, CA 95691
o
Project #: 649001 Project Name: PG&E
Client 1D S-2 LAB 1D: ST93-12-019A
@ Matrix: Water Dilution:
Reporting
Name Amount Limit Units
PCB 1016 ND 1.0 ug/L
 J PCB 1221 ND 2.0 ug/L
PCB 1232 ND 1.0 ug/L
PCB 1242 ND 1.0 ug/L
PCB 1248 ND 1.0 ug/L
@
PCB 1254 ND 1.0 ug/L
PCB 1260 ND 1.0 ug/L
Surrogate % Recovery of Dibutylchlorendate (DBC) = 43% *
@
peb = parts per billion < ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram
p;fm= partg per millian = uglg = Micrograms pat gram
ND = Nor Detecred. Compound{s] may be presant at concentralions belew the detection limil.
* Amatrix effect contributed to the low surragate recovery. A severe emulsion occurred during sample
extraction.
@
:( T Dec 8, 1993
R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date
. SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC. 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFCRN!A
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
ICarnfication Na, 16143
®

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, California 95827 » (916) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947




®
' SpCIfgel' Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
TeC nO y Inc. Scientific Division
g With Aufornation in Mind
® 5520 Modified Analysis Report
Attention: Mr. Jaff Auchterionie Date Sampled: Dec 1, 1993
9 RAMCON Date Received: Dec 1, 1993
3751 Commerce Drive Date Analyzed: Dec 6, 1993
W. Sacramento, CA 95691
Project #: Project Name:
L Client ID: N-1 LAB ID: ST93-12-016A
Matrix: Water Dilution:
@
Detection
Name Amount Limit Units
@ Oil & Grease ND 50 ug/L
pob = parts per billion = ug/L = micrograms per Liter
ppm = partg per millian = ug/mL = micregrams per milliliter
© NG = Mot Det=ct2d. Compeund|s) may be gresant at cancentratiens below the detection lint,
@
] E :’J Dec 6, 1993
R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date Reparted
SPARGER TECHNGCLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATCORY, INC. (S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFQRNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDCUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
' (Certification No. 1§14}
@

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 & Sacramento, California 95827 « (916) 362-8947 ¢ FAX (916) 362-09.




_ Spcrger 0 Analytic_fl Il:c:bora:rrory B!v!sion
Technology . Mol L Gonitie Division

With Autornation in Mind

5520 Modified Analysis Report

Attention: Mr, Jaff Auchterlonie Date Sampled: Dec 1, 1993
RAMUCON Date Received: Dec 1, 1893
3751 Commerce Drive Date Analyzed: Dec 6, 1993

W. Sacramenta, CA 95691

Project #: Project Namae:
Client iD: s-1 LAB ID: ST93-12-017A
Matrix: Water Dilution:
Detection
Name Amount Limit Units
0l & Grease 600000 50 ug/L

ppb = parts per billion = ug/L = micrograms per Liter
ppm = parts per million = ug/mi = micrograms per milliliter
ND = Not Detected. Compeound(s) may be prasent al cencentrations below the detection #mit.

:( z Dec 6, 1993

R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date Reportad

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC. IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Certification No. 16§14}

3080 Fite Circle, Suite 112 « Sacramento, Californic 95827 o (916) 362-8947 ¢ FAX (916) 362-0947
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@ e ¢ ® L @ @ ® ® ® , @
SFPARGER TECHNOLOGY, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD , ,
Analytical Laboratory Phone: {916) 362-8947
3050 Fite Circle, #112 Sacramento, CA 95827 FAX: {918} 362-0947 &6

O
Company: RAMCON Phone: {916) 372-7636
Project Manager: Jatl Auchicrlonie FAX: [916) 3724209 STAL invoice Number:
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3751 Commerce Drive
W. Sacramento, CA 95631 ANALYSIS REQUEST
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Projact Location: EMERWILLE*, cA P.O. ¥: 9/66) TCLP
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45; December 30, 1993

@ Sample Log 8211

(a5}
Ei
b

Bill Goodwin

Ramcon Engineering & Environmental Contracting, Inc.
@ P.O. BOX 1026

West Sacramento, CA 95691

Subject: Analytical Results for 7 Soil Samples
‘ Identified as: Project # 649001 (PG&E)
® Received: 12/22/93
Purchase Order: 9262

Dear Mr. Goodwin:

¢ Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
December 29, 1993 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
@ PTFE sheets and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported

and received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Diesel ,Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015/Extraction)
"Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)!" (EPA Method 8080/Extraction}
"Halogenated Solvents" (EPA Method 8010)

® "Metals by Atomic Absorption/ICAP" (EPA Methods 7000/6010/200.7)
"0il and Grease" (5520 E,F)
"Semi-Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants" (EPA Method 8270)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical
results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have dquestions regarding
® procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

. 0./,

Stewart Pogblsky

Senior Chewist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 « 916 753-9500 +« FAX. 9186 757-4652




®
) December 30, 1993
”57 Sample Log 8211
®
The following abbreviations and qualifiers may be present
in the analytical reports to follow:
@ ug/L : Micrograms of target analyte in 1 Liter of sample.
mg/kg : Milligrams of target analyte in 1 kg of sanmple.
B : This data qualifier indicates that a method blank
from the analytical batch contained this compound
® and the level found in the sample is within 5 times
that level. Use data with caution.
C : This data qualifier indicates that the presence of
the compound has been confirmed by GC/MS.
® TCLP : Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
MS : Matrix Spike
MSD : Matrix Spike Duplicate
s RPD : Relative Percent Difference (the difference between
two values divided by the mean, expressed as a percentage.
% REC : Percent Recovery (the ratio between the measured value
and the expected value for a spiked sample, expressed
as a percentage.
®
®
9
¢
®

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B + Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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December 30, 1993

”57 Sample Log 8211

@
Sample: PF1
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
® Extracted : 12/27/93 QC Batch : PS931203
8080 - Organochlorine Pesticides and PCBs
Measured
Parameter {RDL) we/kg value ng/xg Flag
. ——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
PCB 1016 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1221 (0.067) <0.067
PCB 1232 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1242 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1248 (0.033) <0.033
® PCB 1254 {(0.033) <0.033
PCB 1260 (0.033) <0.033

@

L

@

Method 608/8080 Surrogate Recoveries (%)

@ 2 mmmmmmm e
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 99 (60-150)
Decachlorobiphenyl 99 (60-150)

@

0. Al

Stewart Podolsk

Sanicr Chemist 1
L

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 +« 8916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




December 30, 1993

”57 Sample Log 8211

® Sample: PF2
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
® Extracted : 12/27/93 QC Batch : PS931203
8080 - Organochlorine Pesticides and PCBs
Measured
Parameter (RDL) wg/xa Value wawe Flag
* PCB 1016 ( 0.33) < 0.33
PCB 1221 ( 0.66) < 0.66
PCB 1232 ( 0.33) < 0,33
PCB 1242 ( 0.33) < 0.33
PCB 1248 ( 0.33) < 0.33
® PCBE 1254 ( 0.33) < 0.33
PCB 1260 ( 0.33) 1.4
®
.‘
®
Method 608/8080 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
®  TTTTTTTTTeommTmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmososooooooomooooeooooooo-
Tetrachloro-m~xylene 90 D (60-150)
Decachlorobiphenyl 88 D (60-150)
° D Value derived from diluted extract (10:1)
Stewact Podulsky/
Sanior Chemist
@

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-8500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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) December 30, 1983

”57 Sample Log 8211

i Sample: PF3
From : Proiject # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
e Extracted : 12/27/93 QC Batch : PS931203
8080 - Organochlorine Pesticides and PCBs
Measured
Parameter (RDL) na/xa Value wexg Flag
b d PCB 1016 (0.033) <0D.033
PCB 1221 (0.067) <0.067
PCB 1232 (0.033) <0,033
PCB 1242 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1248 (0.033) <0.033
® PCB 1254 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1260 (0.033) .23
@
®
®
Method 608/8080 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
e
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 93 (60-150)
Decachlorobiphenyl 93 ({60~-150)

° | 0O Sdtl

Stawart Podolsky
Senior Chenmist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 +« 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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December 30, 1993

”57 Sample Log 8211

e Sample: PF4
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
® Extracted : 12/27/93 QC Batch : PS9231203
8080 - Organochlorine Pesticides and PCBs
Measured
Parameter (RDL} uy/xg Value wg;g Flag
® PCB 1016 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1221 (0.066) <0.066
PCB 1232 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1242 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1248 (0.033) <0.033
® PCB 1254 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1260 (0.033) <17
®
®
®
Method 608/8080 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
@ | T
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 91 (60-150)
Decachlorobiphenyl 88 (60-150)

‘ 0. Ll

* Stewart Podolsky
Sanior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95618 +« 918 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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”57 Sample Log 8211
® Sample: STK1-A-D
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
PY Extracted : 12/27/93 QC Batch : PS9831203
8080 - Organochlorine Pesticides and PCBs
Measured
Parameter (RDL) wa/xg Value maxe¢ Flag
® PCB 1016 ( 0.33) < 0.33
PCB 1221 { 0.66) < 0.66
PCB 1232 ( 0.33) < 0.33
PCB 1242 ( 0.33) < 0.33
PCB 1248 ( 0.33) < 0.33
® PCB 1254 ( 0.33) < 0.33
PCB 1260 ( 0.33) .64
L
®
®
Method 608/8080 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
@
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 93 D (60-150)
Decachlorobiphenyl 95 D {60-150)
¢ D Value derived from diluted extract (10:1)
O_ﬁ‘fldl‘-‘[w
Stawart Podolsky
Senior Chemist (
®

Western Environmental Science & Technology -+ 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 85616 - 916 753-9500 « FAX: 918 757-4652
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057 Sample Log 8211

® sample: STK1-E-H
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
° Extracted : 12/27/93 QC Batch : PS931203
8080 - Organochlorine Pesticides and PCBs
Measured
Parameter (RDL) ng/xq Value ng/xs Flag
¢ PCB 1016 ( 1.7) < 1.7
PCB 1221 ( 3.3) < 3.3
PCB 1232 ( 1.7) < 1.7
PCB 1242 ( 1.7) < 1.7
PCB 12438 ( 1.7) < 1.7
PCB 1254 { 1.7) < 1.7
® PCB 1260 ( 1.7) 17
L
L J
®
Method 608/8080 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
o . _
Tetrachloro~m-xylene 119 D (60-150)
Decachlorobiphenyl 134 D (60-150)

D Value derived from diluted extract (50:1)

° DAL,

Stawart Podols]
Senior Chemist

Westarn Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 « 916 753-9500 - FAX: 918 757-4652
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”E? Sample Log 8211
® Sample: STK2-A-B
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
® Extracted : 12/27/93 QC Batch : PS5931203
8080 - Organochlorine Pesticides and PCBs
Measured
Parameter (RDL) =g/kq Value rexe Flag
® PCB 1016 ( 0.33) < 0.33
PCB 1221 ( 0.66) < 0.66
PCB 1232 ( 0.33) < 0.33
PCB 1242 ( 0.33) < 0.33
PCB 1248 ( 0.33) < 0.33
PCB 1254 { 0.33) < 0.33
® PCB 1260 ( 0.33) 2.8
@
@
®
Method 608/8080 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
®
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 105 D {60-150)
Decachlorobiphenyl 111 D (60~-150)

D Value derived from diluted extract (10:1)

° Q. fdd

Stewart Podolsk
Sanicr Chewist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 85616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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Sample Log 8211

o
Total 0il and Grease {Standard Methods 5520 E,F)
From Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Received : 12/22/93

® Matrix So0il

~--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

Date Date {5520 E,F)

Sample Sampled Analyzed RDL 0il and Grease
PF1 12/22/93 12/28/93 (50) <50

PF2 12/22/93 12/28/93 (50) 2400

PF3 12/22/93 i2/28/93 {50) <k0

PF4 12/22/93 12/28/93 {50) <50
STK1-A-D 12/22/93  12/28/93 (50) 420
STK1-E-H 12/22/93 12/28/93 (50) 880
STK2-A-B 12/22/93 12/28/93 (50) 770

®
OC Batch: KS931204
@
®
° Addl
Z::YZ?‘cﬁiﬁiiZ“y(
®

Western Environmental Science & Technology

- 45133 County Road 328

+ Davis, CA 95616 - 816 753-8500 « FAX: 916 757-4652
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Sample Log 8211

g211=-1
~Sample: PF1
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6075C
Matrix : Scoil
Measured
Parameter {MRL) wu/xg Value mng/ke
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
100 %

Surrogate Recovery

@ o o™ [\ oy @ ; :
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Flame Ionization
Mad 8015

.
[

Date Analyzed: 12-25-93
Column : 0.53mm I0 ¥ 30m D85 <J&W Scientific)

1.8,

Western Enviranmental Science & Technology

+ 45133 County Road 328

- Davis, CA 95616 -

Mitra Sarkhash
Senior Chemist

816 753-9500 - FAX:916 757-4652




Sample: PF2

Sample Log 8211

8211~2

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/22/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6075C

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL} wng/kg Value ng/kg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0D050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) .97 *
111 %

Surrogate Recovery
* Product is not typical gasoline.

257
a3l

442
532
846
é64
719

Pheto Ionization
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time in seconds

10 myY

P oW = 2 A A
@ = o [
v o . c ] ce  k
@ ) @ — T [
N = 2 = -
c «w - == Ed
3 2 5 %
o S o
=Y
£a
=
=] 324 u
]
% B
c
a
it
=
m
N
-
c
=17}
]
o3
<3
—
b=
. 4
5 -
@

Date fAnalyzed: 12-25-93
Column = 0.53mm ID ¥ 30m OBS (J&W Sciemtific)

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328

o Gl

Hitra Sarkhosh
Senior Chemist

- Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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Sample: PF3

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
12/22/93
1:1
Soil

Sampled

Dilution
Matrix :

Parameter

( M‘RL ) ng/kg

QC Batch

Sample Log 8211

B211-3

6075b

Measured
Value nrg/xg

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
TPH as Gasoline

Surrogate Recovery

Photo Ionization
EPa 020,602 .

257
335

(.0050)
(.0050)
(.0050)
(.0050)
(.50)

145
B e

Flame Ionization

Hod 8015

Benzene P
Sure

K5 ]

|

Date Analyzeds 12-23-93

Surr.

Toluene [
1.8,

e

1.5

Column = 0.53mm I0 X 30m DBE (J8M Scientific)

Western Environmental Science & Technology

—0
W

Ethylbenzene
P, M=Xylene

+ 45133 County Road 328

723

O-Xylene

- Davis, CA 956716 -

<,.0050
<.0050
<.0050
<.0050
<.50

101 %

time in seconds

10 ml

25 mJ

D A

Mitra Sarkhosh
Senior Chemist

916 753-9500 -+ FAX: 916 757-4652
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8211l~4
o
Sample: PF4
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6075b
® Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) no/kg Value sg/xg
® Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {(.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
® surrogate Recovery 101 $
®
E . % E g E g‘é E time in seconds
°
- =
o® o
o B
. L—‘AHJ‘ A
‘ 2 < e % xe ¢
ﬂ 5 S = e 2
g " g g% %
i m %
. [
. -5 i ﬁ
5o
~ O
¢ b= &
Date Analyzed: 12-23-33 Mitra Sarkhosh
Column : 0.53mm ID X 30m DBY (JEW Scientifick Senior Chemist
@

Westarn Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 95616 -+ 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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Sample: STK1l-A-D

Sample Log 8211

8211-5

From : Project # 649001 {PG&E)

Sampled : 12/22/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6075b

Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ng/xg Value aaskg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) 1.8 *
Surrogate Recovery 100 %

* Product is not typical gasoline.
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Date Analyzed: 12-24-33
Column @ 0.53mm ID X 30m DBS (J&K Scientificy

Western Environmental Science & Tachnology -+

45133 County Road 32B

= Davis, CA 95616

W ko,

HMitra Sarkhosh
Senior Chemist

« 816 753-9500 -« FAX: 316 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 8211

$211~-5

®
Sample: STK1-E-H
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)}
Sampled : 12/22/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6075b
® Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) ng/xqg Value ag/xg
® Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene { .0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) 3.3 *
® Surrogate Recovery 102 %
* Product is not typical gasoline.
®
2 8 % - proct time in feconds
™ 3] - 1) o M
@

Photo Ionization
EPA 8020,802 .

Benzene
Surr.
Toluene
Ethylbenzens
B?N-%Gfene
0-¥ylene
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Date fAnalyzed: 12-24-83 Mitra Sarkhosh
Column : 0.53mm IO ¥ 20m DBS (J&W Scientific) Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95618 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




JE; Sample Leg 8211

8211-7
Sample: STK2-A-B

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/22/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 6075b
Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MRL) wo/kg Value nasxg
Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) .0068
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) .012
TPH as Gasoline (.50) 1.9 *
Surrogate Recovery 101 %

* Product is not typical gasoline.
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Date #Analyzed:s 12-24-93 X Hitra Sarkhosh
Column : C.53mm ID X 30m DBS (J&W Scientificd Senior Chemiszt

Western Environmental Science & Technaolagy - 45133 County Road 328 -+ Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 8211

8211~)

®
Sample: PF1
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93
Extracted: 12/23/93 QC Batch : DS931210
® Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8142A
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MDL) wo/xg Value ng/xg
¢
TPH as Diesel (10) <10
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10
®
®
@
o
=
3
® e
At ——— e —ti _._...-a—~——"“!h—'_"'_‘_'———-|
o gl Lot .
o
Date: 12-23-93 Time: 20:15:45 Stewart Podolsky
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X 15m DBI (J&L Scientific) Senior Chemist
@

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 » Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 « FAX: 916 757-4652
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4211-2

®
Sample: PF2
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93
Extracted: 12/23/93 QC Batch : DS931210
® Dilution : 1:5 Run Log : 8142A
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MDL)} ma/xg Value ng/xg
@
TPH as Diesel {50) 2600
TPH as Motor 0il (50) <50
®
@
®
®
=
=
@
®

EPA Mod BO1S Diesel
o ugg:ﬁg [ [ Fer
Date: 12-23-93 Time: 21:55:44 Stewart Podolzky

Coluwmn @ 0.53mm I0D X 15m DBY (J8d Scientific) Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 Counly Road 32B + Davis, CA 95616 -+ 818 753-9500 « FAX: 918 757-4652




=S sample Log 8211

8211-3

®
Sample: PF3
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93
Extracted: 12/23/93 QC Batch : DS931210
® Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8142A
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter {MDL) ng/ke vValue au/xg
@
TPH as Diesel {10) <10
TPH as Motor Oil_ {(10) <10
@
®
@
®
e
® 2

. [t [rr

Date: 12-23-93 Time: 22:28:56 Stewart Podgl_s{z
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m DBl (J&H Scientific) Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 85616 - 816 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




dE; Sample Log 8211

8211-4

e
Sample: PF4
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93
Extracted: 12/23/93 QC Batch : DS931210
® Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8142A
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter {MDL) wg/xg Value mgsxg
@
TPH as Diesel (10) 10
TPH as Motor 0Oil {(10) <10
o
®
@
®
E
® 2

Diesel
/=
® = Fer

Date: 12-23-93 Time: 23:01:45 Steuart Podolsky
Columm = 0.53mm ID X 15m DBl ¢J&H Scientific) Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology -+ 45733 Counly Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 « 216 753-3500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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B2211-5
Sample: STK1-A-D

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93

Extracted: 12/23/93 QC Batch : DS931210
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 81423
Matrix : Scil
Measured
Parameter (MDL) ng/xg Value ng/xg
TPH as Diesel (10) 500
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10
2
®

Diesel -
&06&%9 Lot [rer
Date: 12-23-33 Time: 23:34:53 Stewart Podols

Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X 15m DBl <J&M Scientific Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 816 757-4852




JEJ Sample Log 8211

8211=6

@
Sample: STK1-E-H
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93
Extracted: 12/23/93 QC Batch : DS5931210
® Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8142a
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MDL) =g/xg Value ng/ka
@
TPH as Diesel (10) 920
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10
[
®
®
®
®
2
g

e (ot
£PA Mod 8015
e ° = /Fﬁr‘
Date: 12-24-93 Time: 00:07:47 Stewart Podol®k

Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X 15m DE1l (J8W Scienmtifich L Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology +« 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 816 757-4652
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8211-7
Sample: STK2-A-B

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93

Extracted: 12/23/93 QC Batch : DS931210
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8142A
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter {MDL) =g/xq Value ng/kg
TPH as Diesel (10) 560
TPH as Motor 0il (10) 20
=2
-3
Q
] —

Diesel Motor 0il
£PAA Mod 8015

Date: 12-24-33 Time: Ol:44:21 Stevart Podolsk
Column : 0.53mm I0D ¥ 15m DBl (J3W Scientificy Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology » 45133 County Road 328 -+ Davis, CA 95516 + 916 753-9500 -+ FAX: 816 757-4652




December 25, 1993

) Sample Log 8211
E 8211-1

® Sample: PF1
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/23/93
®
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics
Measured
Parameter {(MRL) ng/kqg Value woxg Flag
Chloromethane (.005) <.005
@ Chloroethane {0.01) <0.01
Vinyl Chloride {.005) <.005
Bromomethane (0.01) <0.01
Trichlorofluoromethane (-005) <.005
1l,1-Dichloroethene (.005) <.,005
Dichloromethane {.005) <.005
® t-1,2-Dichloroethensa (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethane (.005) <.005
Chloroform (.005) <.005
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {.005) <.005
1,2-Dichloroethane {.005) <.005
Carbon Tetrachloride {.005) <.008
o 1,2-Dichloropropane (.005) <.005
Trichlorcethene (.005) <.005
Bromodichloromethane (.005) <.005
¢-1,2-Dichloroethene {.005) <.005
c-1,3-Dichloropropene {.005) <.005
t-1,3-Dichloropropene {.005) <.005
@ 1,1,2~-Trichloroethane (.005) <.005
Tetrachloroethene (.005) <.005
Dibromochloromethane (.005) <.005
Chlorobenzene (.005) <.005
Bromoform {.005) <.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane {.005) <,005
& 1,4-Dichlorobenzene {(.0085) <.005
~ 1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005
" 1,2~Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005
2-Chloroctoluene (Surrogate) 72 %
®

Jeel Rifr
Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology +« 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 + 8916 753-9500 « FAX: 816 757-4652




December 28, 1993

Sample Log 8211
LE=s)

® Sample: PF2
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/23/93

@
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Measured

Parameter (MRL) =ng/kg Value =ex¢ Flag
Chloromethane (.005) <.005

® Chloroethane (0.01) <0.01
Vinyl Chloride (.005) <.005
Bromomethane (0.01) <0.01
Trichlorofluoromethane {.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
Dichloromethane (.005) <.005

® t-1,2-Dichloroethene {.005) <.,005
1,1-Dichloroethane {.005) <.005
Chloroform {.008) <.005
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {.005) <.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (.005) <,008
Carbon Tetrachloride {.005) <.005

® 1,2-Dichloropropane (.005) <.005
Trichloroethene (.005) <.005
Bromodichloromethane {.005) <.005
c-1,2-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
c-1,3~Dichloropropene (.005) <.005
t-1,3-Dichloropropene (.005) <.005

® 1,1,2-Trichloroethane (.005) <.005
Tetrachloroethene (.005) <.005
Dibromochloromethane (.005) <.005
Chlorobenzene (.005) <.005
Bromoform (.005) <.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (.005) <,005

¢ 1,4-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005

. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005

1,2-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005
2-Chlorotoluene (Surrogate) 35 3 %

® * 2-Cholrotoluene recovery is usually low when the sample
contains petroleum hydrocarbons. Bromochloromethane, the
internal standard compound, recovered at 86% of normal,
indicating that the petroleum interference does not apply to
all compounds.

®

g::i xiclefmnist [ l
®

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 « Davis, CA 95616 - 918 753-3500 + FAX: 918 757-4652




December 25, 1983

Sanmple Log 8211

Sample: PF3

From : Project # 643001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/23/93
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Measured
Parameter {MRL) na/xg Value maxg Flag
Chloromethane (.005) <,005
Chlorcethane (0.01) <0.01
Vinyl Chloride (.005) <.005
Bromomethane (0.01) <0.01
Trichloroflucromethane (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethens (.005) <.005
Dichloromethane {.005) <,005
t-1,2-Dichlorocethene (.005) <.0058
1,1~Dichloroethane (.005) <,005
Chlioroform (.005) <.005
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (.005) <.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (.005) <.005
Carbon Tetrachloride (.005) <.005
1,2-Dichloropropane (.005) <.005
Trichloroethene (.005) <.005
Bromodichloromethane (.005) <.005
c-1,2-Dichlorcethene (.008) <.005
c-1,3-Dichloropropene (.005) <.005
t-1,3~Dichloropropene (.005) <,005
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane (.005) <.005
Tetrachloroethene {(.005) <.005
Dibromochloromethane (.005) <,005
Chlorobenzene (.005) <.005
Bromoform (.005) <.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane {.008) <.005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene {.005) <.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene {.005) <.005
2-Chlorotoluene (Surrogate) 82 %

Joal Kiff
Ssnlior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology -+ 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95676 « 918 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




December 25, 1993

Sample Log 8211

L4 Sample: PF4
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/23/93
®
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics
Measured
Parameter {MRL) ng/xg Value =q/xq Flag
Chloromethane (.005) <.005
® Chloroethane {0.01) <0.01
Vinyl Chloride (.005) <.005
Bromomethane {0.01) <0.01
Trichlorofluoromethane {.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethene {(.005) <,005
Dichloromethane (.005) <.005
® t-1,2-Dichloroethene {.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethane {.005) <.005
Chloroform {.005) <.005
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane {.005) <.005
1, 2-Dichloroethane (.005) <.005
Carbon Tetrachloride (.005) <.005
e 1,2-Dichloropropane (.005) <.005
Trichloroethene {.005) <.005
Bromodichloromethane (.005) <.005
c=-1,2-Dichloroethene {.005) <.005
c-1,3-Dichloropropene {.005) <.005
t-1,3-Dichloropropene (.005) <.005
® 1,1,2-Trichloroethane (.005) <.005
Tetrachloroethene (.005) <.005
Dibromochloromethane {.005) <.005
Chlorobenzene (-005) <.005
Bromoform {.005) <.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane (.005) <,005
® 1,4-Dichlorobenzensa {.005) <,005
., 1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005
2-Chlorotoluene (Surrogate) 72 %
®

Joel KIff
Senicr Chemist

Waestern Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 + 918 753-9500 - FAX: 918 757-4852




. December 28, 1993
W Sample Log 8211
Sample: STK1-A-D
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/22/93 Recelved : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil _ Analyzed : 12/23/93

8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Measured

Parameter (MRL) wa/xg Value »ax¢ Flag
Chloromethane (.005) <,005
Chloroethane {0.01) <0.01
vinyl Chloride (.005) <.005
Bromomethane (0.01) <0.01
Trichlorofluoromethane (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethensa {.005) <.005
Dichloromethane (.005) <.005
t-1,2-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005%
1,1=Dichloroethane (.005) <.005
Chloroform {.005) <.005
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (.005) <.005
1, 2-bDichloroethane {.005) <,005
Carbon Tetrachloride (.008) <.005
1,2-Dichloropropane {.005) <.005
Trichloroethene (.005) <.005
Bromodichloromethane (.005) <.005
c-1,2=-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
c-1,3-Dichloropropene {.005) <.005
t-1,3-Dichloropropene (.005) <.005
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane (.005) <.005
Tetrachloroethene {.005) <.005
Dibromochloromethane (.005) <.005
Chlorobenzene (.005) <.005
Bromoform {.005) <.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (.005) <.005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene {.005) .19

. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.005) .059
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (.005) .0050
2-Chlorotoluene (Surrogate) 72 %

gt

1 Kifg
or Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 8916 757-4652




December 28, 1993

Sample Log 8211
=S

e Sample: STEK1-E-H
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/25/93

L
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Measured

Parameter {MRL) wa/xe Value =ox¢ Flag
Chloromethane (.005) <.005

o Chloroethane (0.01) <0.01
Vinyl Chloride (.005) <.005
Bromomethane (0.01) <0.01
Trichlorofluoromethane (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethene (.005) <,005
Dichloromethane (.005) <.005

® t-1,2~Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethane (.005) <.005
Chloroform (.003) <.005
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane {.0058) <,005
1,2-Dichloroethane (.005) <.005
Carbon Tetrachloride (.005) <.005

® 1,2-Dichloropropane (.005) <.005
Trichloroethene (.005) <.005
Bromodichloromethane (.005) <.005
c-1,2-Dichloroethene { .005) <,005
c-1,3-Dichloropropene (.005) <.005
t-1,3-Dichloropropene {.005) <.005

L 1,1,2-Trichloroethane (.005) <,005
Tetrachloroethene {.005) <,005
Dibromochloronethane (.005) <.005
Chlorobenzene {.005) <.005
Bromoform (.005) <.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcoethane {.005) <.005

o 1,4-Dichlorobenzene (.005) .64

., 1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.005) .18

1,2-Dichlorobenzene {.005) <.005
2-Chlorotoluene (Surrogate) 50 % *

@ * 2-Cholrotoluene recovery is usually low when the sample

contains petroleum hydrocarbons. Bromochloromethane, the
internal standard compound, recovered at 109% of normal,
indicating that the petroleum interference does not apply to:
all compounds.

’ S

Joskl) KifE
Senidr Chenmist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 +« 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




December 28, 1993

Sample Log 8211

® Sample: STK2-A-B
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/23/93

®
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ug/xa Value =gx¢ Flag
Chloromethane {.005) <.005

® Chlorcoethane {0.01) <0.01
Vinyl Chloride {.005) <,005
Bromomethane (0.01) <0.01
Trichlorofluoromethane (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
Dichloromethane (.003) <.005

® t-1,2-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethane (.005) .034
Chloroforn (.005) <.005
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (.005) .11
1,2-Dichloroethane (.005) <.005
Carbon Tetrachloride {.005) <.005

o 1,2-Dichloropropane {.005) <.005
Trichloroethene (.005) .036
Bromodichloromethane {.005) <.005
c-1,2-Dichloroethene {.0058) <.,005
c-1,3~Dichloropropene (.005) <,005
t-1,3-Dichloropropene {(.005) <.005

® 1,1,2-Trichloroethane (.005) <,005
Tetrachloroethene (.005) <.005
Dibromochloromethane (.005) <.005
Chlorobenzene (.005) <.005
Bromoform (.005) <.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (.005) <.005

® 1,4-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005

. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.005) «,005

1,2-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005
2-Chlorotoluene (Surrogate) 50 % *

® * 2-Cholrotoluene recovery is usually low when the sample
contains petroleum hydrocarbons. Bromochloromethane, the
internal standard compound, recovered at 94% of normal,
indicating that the petroleum interference does not apply to
all compounds.

®

g
g:: o5 ffeni:rt Kk
o

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Reoad 328 - Davis, CA 85616 - 918 753-8500 « FAX: 916 757-4652




December 28, 1993

”57 Sample Log 8211

@ Sample: PF1

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93

Received : 12/22/93

Matrix : Soil

®
Measured

Parameter {MRL) ng/xs Value waskg

® Cadmium (0.4) 1.8
Chromium (0.7) 51
Lead (10) <10
Zinc (1.0) 73
Nickel (1.5) 46

@

@

®

®

®

* 0.,

Stewart Podclskyf
Sanlor Chemist

Waestern Environmental Science & Technalogy + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 816 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




December 28, 1993

_”57 Sample Log B211

® Sample: PF2

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled :@: 12/22/93

Received : 12/22/93

Matrix : Soil

®
Measured

Parameter {MRL) na/xg Value ag/xg

® Cadnium (0.4) 2.2
Chromium {0.7) 44
Lead (10) ' a7
Zinc {(1.0) 110
Nickel (1.5) 57

@

®

®

@

®

: 044

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 Counly Road 32B + Davis, CA 85616 + 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




December 28, 1993

”57 Sample Log 8211

L Sample: PF3

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93

Received : 12/22/93

Matrix : Soil

®
Measured

Parameter (MRL) ng/ka Value weaskg

@ Cadmium (0.4) 1.7
Chromium (0.7) 41
Lead {10} <10
Zinc {(1.0) 61
Nickel {1.5) 40

®

®

®

@

®

* O]

sStewart Dodolsky
Senlor Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 -+ Davis, CA 95616 -+ 916 753-9500 *+ FAX: 916 757-4852




December 28, 1993

”57 Sample Log 8211

@ Sample: PP4

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93

Received : 12/22/93

Matrix : Soil

®
Measured

Parameter {(MRL) wa/xg Value xaxg

@ Cadmium (0.4) 2.0
Chromium {0.7) 51
Lead {10) <10
Zinc (1.0) 61
Nickel (1.5) 43

L

®

®

®

®

* 0444

Stawart Padolsk
Senjor chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 85616 - 916 753-8500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




December 28, 19953

”57 Sample Log 8211

® Sample: STK1-A-D

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93

Received : 12/22/93

Matrix : Soil

®
Measured

Parameter (MRL) =a/xg Value ng/xg

® Cadmium (0.4) 1.9
Chromium (0.7) 51
Lead (10) 37
Zinc (1.0} 220
Nickel (1.5) 41

®

|

®

@

®

* QALY

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemlst

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95618 + 216 753-9500 + FAX: 816 757-4652




December 28, 1993

Sample: STK2-A-B

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93

Received : 12/22/93

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MRL) =a/ku value =askg
Cadmium {0.4) 2.1
Chromium (0.7) 89
Lead (10) 46
Zinc (1.0) 67
Nickel (1.5) 46

oy u,

Stewart podolsky
Senior Chemist

Westarn Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Read 328 +« Davis, CA Q5616 + 816 753-9500 + FAX. 816 757-4652




December 28, 1993

”57 Sample Log 8211

@ Sample: STK1-E-H

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93

Received : 12/22/93

Matrix : Soil

®
Measured

Parameter {MRL) =g/xe Value ng/xa

@ Cadmium {(0.4) 2.1
Chromium {(0.7) 53
Lead (10) 28
Zinc (1.0) 89
Nickel (1.5) 46

@

®

®

L

@

: AL

Stewart Podolslf
Senior Chemist'

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 - 8916 753-9500 * FAX: 916 757-4652




January 3, 1994

”57 Sample Log 8211

¢ Sample: PF1
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
Extracted : 12/28/93
L _
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured
Parameter {MRL) na/xe Value wg/xs Flag
Acenaphthene (0.70) <0.70
® Acenaphthylene (0.70) <0.70
Anthracene {0.70) <0.70
Benzo (a) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (b) fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzer (k) fluocranthene {0.70) <0.70
Benzo {a) pyrene (0.70) <0.70
@ Benzo (ghi) perylene {0.70) <0.70
Butyl benzyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (0.70) i <0.70
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
® 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
2-Chlorcnaphthalene (0.70) <0.70
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (0.7C) <0.70
Chrysene (0.70) <0.70
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Di-n-butyl phthalate {0.70) <0.70
@ Di-n-octyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
1,3-Dichlorobenzene {(0.70) <0.70
1,2~-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,4-Dichlorobenzene {0.70) <0.70
3,3’=-Dichlorobenzidine ( 1.4) < 1.4
Diethyl phthalate (0.70) <0Q.70
@ Dimethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
. 2,4-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70
®

’ Nl

Joa irf
Sardlck Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95618 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4552




January 3, 1994

”57 Sample Log 8211

@ Sample: PF1
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Recelved : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
Extracted : 12/28/93

L
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured

Parameter {MRL) =ng/xq Value ne/xa Flag
2,6-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70

& Fluoranthene {0.70) <0.70
Fluorene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobutadiene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachloroethane (0.70) <0.70
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene (0.70) <0.70

@ Isophorone (0.70) <0.70
Naphthalene (0.70) <0.70
Nitrobenzene (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine (0.70) <0.70
Phenanthrene (0.70) <0.70
Pyrene {0.70) <(.70

o 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodimethylamine (0.70) <0.70
n~-Nitrosodiphenylamine (0.70) <0.70
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol { 1.4) < 1.4
2-Chlorophenol (0.70) <0.70

& 2,4~-Dichlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dimethylphenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4=Dinitrophenocl ( 3.5} < 3.5
2-Methyl=-4,6-dinitrophencl { 3.5) < 3.5
2-Nitrophenol (C.70) <0.70
4-Nitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5

L ] Pentachlorophencl { 3.5) < 3.5
Phenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4,6-Trichlorophencl (0.70) <0.70

®

. A

g: ';iggenistkk
[

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 356186 ~ 916 753-8500 « FAX: 916 757-4652




January 3, 1994

”57 Sample Log 8211

® Sample: PF2
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/923 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/29/93
Extracted : 12/28/93

® _
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured

Parameter (MRL) ug/ke Value mg/kg Flag
Acenaphthene . (0.70) <0.70

® Acenaphthylene (0.70) <0.70
Anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (a) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo {b) fluoranthene (0.70) <0,70

L Banzo (k) fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70

! Benzo {a) pyrene (0.70) <0.70

¢ Benzo (ghli) perylene (0.70) <0.70
Butyl benzyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chlorcethyl)} ether (C.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane {(0.70) <0.70
bis (2-ethylhexyl} phthalate {0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroisopropyl)} ether (0.70) <0.70

@ 4~-Bromophenyl phenyl ether {0.70) <0.70
2-Chloronaphthalene (0.70) <0.70
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether {(0.70} <0.70
Chrysene (0c.70) <0.70
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene {(0.70) <0.70
Di-n-butyl phthalate {0.70) <0.70

® Di-n-octyl phthalate (0.70}) <0.70
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,4-Dichlorobenzene {0.70) <0.70
3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine ( 1.4) < 1.4
Diethyl phthalate {0.70) <0.70

® Dimethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dinitrotoluene {0.70) <0.70

®

* \,MLL

T Kiff
njor Chemist
¢

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




January 3, 1994

”57 Sample Log 8211

® Sample: PF2
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/29/93
® Extracted : 12/28/93
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured
Parameter {MRL) uasxg Value »9/xg Flag
2,6-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70
@ Fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Fluorene {0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobenzene {C.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobutadiene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachloroethane (0.70) <0.70
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene (0.70) <0.70
@ Isophorone (0.70) <0.70
Naphthalene {0.70) <0.70
Nitrobenzene (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine (0.70) <0.70
Phenanthrene {(0.70) <0.70
Pyrene (0.70) <0.70
@ 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (06.70) <0.70
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodimethylamine (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine (0.70) <0.70
4-Chloro—-3-methylphenol ( 1.4) < 1.4
2-Chlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
[ 2,4~Dichlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dimethylphenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dinitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophencl { 3.5) < 3.5
2-Nitrophenol (0.70} <0.70
4-Nitrophenol { 3.5) < 3.5
o Pentachlorophencol { 3.5) < 3.5
Phenol (C.70) <0.70
* 2,4,6-Trichlorophenocl (0.70) <0.70
e
®
®
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”57 Sample Log 8211

@ Sample: PF3
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil analyzed : 12/29/93
® Extracted : 12/28/93
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured
Parameter {MRL) nq/xg Value ngxs Flag
Acenaphthene (0.70) <0.70
® Acenaphthylene (0.70) <0.70
Anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (a) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (b} fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (k) fluoranthene {(0.70) <3.70
Banzo (a)} pyrene {0.70) <0.70
® Benzo (ghil) perylene (0.70) <0.70
Butyl benzyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethyl) ether {0.70)} <0.70
bis (2-chloroethoxy)} methane (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
o 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (6.70) <0.70
2-Chloronaphthalene (0.70) <0.70
4A-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0(.70
Chrysene (0.70) <0.70
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Di-n-butyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
@ Di-n-octyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
1,3~Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,4-Dichlorobenzene {0.70) <0.70
3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine ( 1.4) < 1.4
Diethyl phthalate {0.70) <0.70
] Dimethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70
@
@
®
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”57 Sample Log 8211

® Sample: PF3
From : Project # 645001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/29/93
Extracted : 12/28/93

®
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured

Parameter {(MRL) wg/xg Value noxg Flag
2,6-Dinitrotoluene {(0.70) <0.70

® Fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Fluorene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorcbutadiene {(G.70) <0.70
Hexachloroethane (0.70) <0.70
Indenc (1,2,3-cd) pyrene {0.70) <(0.70

® Isophorone {0.70) <0.70
Naphthalene {(0.70) <0.70
Nitrobenzene (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine (0.70) <0.70
Phenanthrene {0.70) <0.70
Pyrene (0.70) <0.70

o 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene {0.70) <G.70
n-Nitrosodimethylamine (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine (0.70) <0.70
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ( 1.4) < 1.4
2-Chlorophenol {0.70) <0.70

Y 2,4~Dichlorophencl (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dimethylphenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4-bDinitrophencl ) { 3.5) < 3.5
2=-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
2-Nitrophenol (0.70) <0.70
4-Nitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5

C Pentachlcrophenol { 3.5) < 3.5
Phenol (0.70) <0.70

* 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
L

° LA
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Sample: PF4

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/22/93 Recelived : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/29/93
Extracted : 12/28/93

8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured
Parameter (MRL) na/xq Value sqa/x¢ Flag
Acenaphthene {(0.70) <0.70
Acenaphthylene {0.70) <0.70
Anthracene {(0.70) <0.70
Benzo (a) anthracene {0.70) <0.70
Benzo (b)) fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (k) fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo {(a} pyrene {0.70) <0.70
Benzo (ghi) perylene (0.70) <0.70
Butyl benzyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chlorcethoxy) methane (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
2-Chloronaphthalene (0.70) <0.70
A-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
Chrysene {(0.70) <D.70
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Di-n-butyl phthalate {0.70) <0.70
Di-n-octyl phthalate {(0.70) <D.70
1,3~Dichlorchenzene {0.70) <0.70
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,4-Dichlorobenzene {0.70) <0.70
3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine { 1.4) < 1.4
Diethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
Dimethyl phthalate {0.70) <0.70
2,4~Dinitrotoluene {(0.70) <0.70

F Kirt
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Sample: PF4

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/29/93
Extracted : 12/28/93

8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured
Parameter (MRL) wmg/kq Value =axg Flag
2,6-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70
Fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Fluorene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobutadiene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachloroethane (0.70) <0.70
Indeno (1,2,3~-cd) pyrene (0.70) <0.70
Isophorene (0.70) <0.70
Naphthalene (0.70) <0.70
Nitrobenzene (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine (0.70} <0.70
Phenanthrene (0.70) <0.70
Pyrene (0.70) <0.70
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (0.70}) <0.70
n-Nitrosodimethylamine (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine (0.70) <0.70
4-Chloro-3~methylphencl ( 1.4) < 1l.4
2-Chlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dichlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dimethylphenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dinitrophenol { 3.5) < 3.5
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
2-Nitrophenol (0.70) <0.70
4-Nitrophenol { 3.5) < 3.5
Pentachlorophencl ( 3.5) < 3.5
~ Phenol (0.70) <0.70
" 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol {0.70) <0.70

Nl
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Sample: STK1-A-D

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/29/93
Extracted : 12/28/93

8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ng/kg Value =q/x¢ Flag
Acenaphthene (0.70) <0.70
Acenaphthylene (0.70) <0.70
Anthracene {0.70} <0.70
Benzo (a) anthracene {(0.70) <0.70
Benzo (b) fluoranthene {0.70) <0.70
Benzo (k) fluoranthene {(0.70) <0.70
Benzo (a) pyrene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo {(ghi) perylene (0.70) <0.70
Butyl benzyl phthalate (G.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane {(0.70) <0.70
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
2-Chloronaphthalene (0.70) <0.70
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (C.70) <0.70
Chrysene (0.70) <0.70
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Di-n-butyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
Di-n-octyl phthalate {0.70) <0.70
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,2-Dichlorobenzene {0.70) <0.70
1,4~-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine ( 1.4) < 1.4
Diethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
Dimethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dinitrotocluene (0.70) <0.70

@o:ig-nlat ‘
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Sample: STK1-A-D

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/29/93
Extracted : 12/28/93
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured

Parameter (MRL) ng/ke Value so/xg Flag
2,6-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70
Fluoranthene (0.70) <G.70
Flucrene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobutadiene {0.70) <0.70
Hexachloroethane (0.70) <0.70
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene (0.70) <0.70°
Isophorone (0.70) <0.70
Naphthalene (0.70) <0.70
Nitrobenzene {0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine (0.70) <0.70
Phenanthrene {0.70) <0.70
Pyrene (0.70) <0.70
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene {0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene {(0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodimethylamine (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine (0.70) <0.70
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol { 1.4) < 1.4
2-Chlcorophencl (0.70} <0.70
2,4-Dichlorophenol {0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dimethylphenocl (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dinitrophenol { 3.95) < 3.5
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
2-Nitrophenol (0.70) <0.70
4-Nitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
Pentachlorophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
Phenol (0.70) <0.70

‘ 2,4,6-Trichlorophencl (0.70) <0.70

Nl
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Sample: STK1-E-H

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/29/93
Extracted : 12/28/93

8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured
Parameter (MRL) my/xg Value =99 Flag
Acenaphthene (0.70) <0.70
Acenaphthylene (0.70) <0.70
Anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo {(a) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (b) fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (k) fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo {a) pyrene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo {(ghi) perylene (0.70) <0.70
Butyl benzyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chlorocethyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
bis {2-chloroethoxy) methane (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
2-Chloronaphthalene {0.70) <0.70
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
Chrysene {0.70) <0.70
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Di-n-butyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
Di-n-octyl phthalate {(0.70) <0.70
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1, 2~-Dichlorobenzene {0.70) <0.70
1,4=Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
3,37’=-Dichlorobenzidine ( 1.4) < 1l.4
Diethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
Dimethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dinitrotoluene (0.70} <0.70

Nl
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¢ Sample: STK1-E-H
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/29/93
Extracted : 12/28/93

®
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured

Parameter {MRL)} wa/xg Value maxg Flag

_ 2,6~Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70

¢ Fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Fluorene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorcbutadiene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachloroethane (0.70) <0.70
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene (0.70) <0.70

® Isophorone (0.70) <0.70
Naphthalene (0.70) <0.70
Nitrobenzene (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine (0.70) <0.70
Phenanthrene (0.70) <0.70
Pyrene (0.70) <0.70

® 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (0.70) 1.0
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene {0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodimethylamine (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodiphenylanine {0.70) <0.70
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ( 1.4) < 1.4
2-Chlorophenocl {0.70) <0.70

& 2,4-Dichlorophencl {0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dimethylphencl (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dinitrophenocl { 3.5) < 3.5
2-Methyl=-4,6~dinitrophenol { 3.5) < 3.5
2-Nitrophenol (0.70) <0.70
4-Nitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5

¢ Pentachlorophencl ( 3.5) < 3.5
Phenol (0.70) <0.70

* 2,4,6-Trichlorophencl (0.70) <0.70
@

Y
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® Sample: STK2-A-B
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/29/93
PY Extracted : 12/28/93
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured
Parameter (MRL) »na/xs Value sg/xg Flag
Acenaphthene (0.70) <0.70
¢ Acenaphthylene (0.70) <0.70
Anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (a) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (b) fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (k) fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (a) pyrene {0.70) <0.70
® Benzo (ghi) perylene (0.70) <0.70
Butyl benzyl phthalate {(0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane {0.70) <0.70
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether (0.70)} <0.70
4 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
2-Chloronaphthalene (06.70) <0.70
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether {0.70) <0.70
Chrysene {0.70) <0.70
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Di-n-butyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
® Di-n-octyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,4=-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine ( 1.4) < 1.4
Diethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
® Dimethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
. 2,4-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70
@
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”57 Sample Log 8211

® Sample: STK2-A-B
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/22/93 Received : 12/22/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/29/93

PY Extracted : 12/28/93
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured

Parameter (MRL) =g/xq Value =e/x¢ Flag

Py 2,6~Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70
Fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Fluorene (0.70) <D.70
Hexachlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobutadiene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachloroethane (0.70) <0.70

® Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene {(0.70) <0.70
Isophorone (0.70) <0.70
Naphthalene (0.70) <0.70
Nitrobenzene (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine (0.70) <0.70
Phenanthrene (0.70) <0.70

® Pyrene (0.70) <0.70
1,2,4~-Trichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene {0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodimethylamine (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine {0.70) <0.70
4-Chloro=-3-methylphencl ( 1.4) < 1.4
2-Chlorophenol (0.70) <0.70

® 2,4-Dichlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4=-Dimethylphencl (0.70) <0.70
2,4~-Dinitrophenol _ { 3.5) < 3.5
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
2-Nitrcphenol (0.70) <0.70

® 4-Nitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
Pentachlorophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5

. Phenol (0.70) <0.70

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol (0.70) <0.70

®

* \JJ«\
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JE; January 7, 1994

Sample Log 8252

Frank Pile
Ramcon Engineering & Environmental Contracting, Inc.
P.O. BOX 1026

® West Sacramento, CA 95691

Subject: Analytical Results for 7 Scil Samples
Identified as: Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Received: 12/25/93
9 Purchase Order: #9443

Dear Mr. Pile:

@ Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
December 30, 1993 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were received in brass sleeves that were sealed with
9 PTFE sheets and plastic endcaps. Each sample was transported

and received under documented chain of custody and stored at

4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Diesel,Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. 8015/Extraction)
"polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)" (EPA Method 8080/Extraction)
"Halogenated Solvents" (EPA Method 8010)
® "Metals by Atomic Absorption/ICAP" (EPA Methods 7000/6010/200.7)
"0il and Grease" (Standard Methods # 5520 E,F)
"Semi-Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants" (EPA Method 8270)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical

results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have questions regarding
® procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

. S by

Joél)Kift ('
Sénior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 32B + Davis, CA 95616 +« 916 753-9500 - FAX: 918 757-4652
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Total 0il and Grease (Standard Methods 5520 E,F)

December 30, 1993
Sample Log 8252

Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Soil

Date
Sampled

Received : 12/29/93

Date

Analyzed

--all concentrations are units of mg/kg--

(5520 E,F)
0il and CGrease

o — — -t i S A S ———— T ek S S S T T — T e T . T T ot S SN S A S S A S S T W S S v e s e e e

PF-6
PF-7
Cc3-A,B,C,D

C3-E,F,G,H

12/29/93
12/29/93
12/29/93
12/29/93
12/29/93
12/29/93

12/29/93

QC Batch: K5931207

Western Environmental Scisnce & Technalogy

12/30/93
12/30/93
12/30/93
12/30/93
12/30/93
12/30/93

12/30/93

- 45133 County Road 328

90

<50

<50

80

67

320

72y,

Stewart Pedolsky
Senior Chemist

« Davis, CA 95616

(

» 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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”57 Sample Log 8252

Sample: PW-N

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 01/05/94
Extracted : 01/03/94
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured
Parameter (MRL) una/kg Value wexg Flag
Acenaphthene (0.70) <0.70
Acenaphthylene (0.70) <0.70
Anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (a) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (b) fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (k) fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (a) pyrene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (ghi) perylene (0.70) <0.70
Butyl benzyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane {0.70) <0.70
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroisopropvyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
2-Chloronaphthalene (0.70) <0.70
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
Chrysene (0.70) <0.70
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Di-n-butyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
Di-n-octyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine { 1.4} < 1.4
Diethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
Dimethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
2,4=-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70

gl

Joa e \
Senior\ Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology +« 45133 Gounty Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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”57 Sanmple Log 8252

] Sample: PW-N
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 01/05/94
Extracted : 01/03/94

®
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured

Parameter (MRL) no/xe vValue mgg Flag
2,6-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0,70

® Fluoranthene {0.70) <0.70
Fluorene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorcbutadiene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachloroethane (0.70) <0.70
Indeno (1,2,3-cd} pyrene (0.70) <0.70

) Isophorone (0.70) <0.70
Naphthalene {0.70) <0.70
Nitrobenzene (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine (0.70) <0.70
Phenanthrene (0.70) <0.70
Pyrene {0.70) <0.70

@ 1,2,4- Trichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorocyclopentadlene (0.70) <D.70
n-Nitrosodimethylamine {0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine (0.70) <0.70
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ( 1.4) < 1.4
2-Chlorophenocl (0.70) <0.70

® 2,4-Dichlorophencl {0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dimethylphenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dinitrophencl ( 3.5) < 3.5
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
2-Nitrophenol (0.70) <0.70
4-Nitrophenol { 3.5) < 3.5

® Pentachlorophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
Phenol {0.70) <0.70

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
L
®
I'Ef ‘“’
Sen ory Chemist
®

Western Environmental Science & Technology = 45133 County Road 32B + Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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”57 Sample Log 8252

® Sample: PW-NE
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 01/05/94
Extracted : 01/03/94
®
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured
Parameter {MRL) na/ka Value »qx¢ Flag
Acenaphthene {0.70) <0.70
® Acenaphthylene {(0.70) <0.70
Anthracene (06.70) <0.70
Benzo (a) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (b} fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo {k) fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (a) pyrene (0.70) <0.70
@ Benzo (ghi) perylene (0.70) <0.70
Butyl benzyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethyl)} ether (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-ethylhexyl)} phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether ({0.70) <0.70
@ 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
2-Chloronaphthalene {0.70) <0.70
4~Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
Chrysene (0.70) <0.70
Dibenzo {(ah) anthracene (0.70)} <0.70
Di-n-butyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
@ Di-n-octyl phthalate {0.70) <0.70
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine ( 1.4) < 1.4
Diethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
@ Dimethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70
o

‘ | N\l

Joea e \
Senjar)chenist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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® Sample: PW-NE
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 01/05/94
Extracted : 01/03/94
®
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured
Parameter {MRL) =q/xe Value =q/xg Flag
2,6=Dinitrotoluene {0.70) <0.70
® Fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Fluorene {0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorocbenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobutadiene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachloroethane (6.70) <0.70
Indeno (1,2,3-cd} pyrene (0.70) <0.70
@ Isophorone (0.70) <0.70
Naphthalene (0.70) <0.70
Nitrobenzene {(0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine (0.70) <0.70
Phenanthrene (0.70) <0.70
Pyrene _ (0.70) <0.70
@ 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (0.70) <0.70
n=-Nitrosodimethylamine (0.70} <0.,70
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine (0.70) <0.70
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ( 1.4) < 1.4
2=-Chlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
® 2,4-Dichlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dimethylphencl {0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dinitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
2-Nitrophenol (0.70) <0.70
4-Nitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
@ Pentachlorophencl { 3.5) < 3.5
Phenol (0.70) <0.70
*  2,4,6-Trichlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
@

Jgel RAEE
Skniox Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 - FAX: 918 757-4652
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® Sample: PF-5
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 01/05/94
° Extracted : 01/03/94
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured
Parameter (MRL) wo/xg Value =q/x¢ Flag
Acenaphthene (0.70) <0.70
® Acenaphthylene {(0.70) <0.70
Anthracene {(0.70) <0.70
Benzo (a) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (Pk) fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (k) fluoranthene {0.70) <0.70
Benzo {(a) pyrene (0.70) <0.70
@ Benzo (ghi) perylene (0.70) <0.70
Butyl benzyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
bis {2-chloroethoxy) methane (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
@ 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether {0.70) <0.70
2~Chloronaphthalene (0.70) <0.70
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (06.70) <0.70
Chrysene (0.70) <0.70
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Di-n-butyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
@ Di-n-octyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (0.70}) <0.70
1,2-Dichlorocbenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,4-Dichlorobenzene {0.70) <0.70
3,3’-Dichlorchenzidine ( 1.4) < 1.4
Diethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
® Dimethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
) 2,4-Dinitrotoluene (6.70) <0.70
®

) Soul)

cal Kiff
Senio} Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 -« Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 316 757-4652
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® Sample: PF-5
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 01/05/94
Extracted : 01/03/94
®
8270 — Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured
Parameter {(MRL) na/ka Value =axg Flag
2,6-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70
9 Fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Fluorene {0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobutadiene {0.70) <0.70
Hexachloroethane (0.70} <0.70
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene (0.70) <0.70
® Isophorone (0.70) <0.70
Naphthalene {0.70) <0.70
Nitrobenzene (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine (0.70) <0.70
Phenanthrene ({0.70) <Q.70
Pyrene (0.70) <0.70
9 1,2, 4~—Trlchlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorocyclopentadlene (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodimethylamine (0.70) <0.70
n~Nitrosodiphenylamine (0.70) <0.70
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ( 1.4) < 1.4
2-Chlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
@ 2,4-Dichlorophenocl (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dimethylphencl {0D.70) <0.70
2,4~Dinitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol { 3.5) < 3.5
2-Nitrophenol (0.70) <0.70
4-Nitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
¢ Pentachlorophencl ({ 3.5) < 3.5
Phenol (0.70) <0.70
*  2,4,6~Trichlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
o

Jo l
Se lor Cmemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 « Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-8500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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® Sample: PF-6
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 01/05/94
Extracted : 01/03/94

¢
8270 ~ Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured

Parameter (MRL) »g/xg value »gx¢ Flag
Acenaphthene (0.70) <0.70

® Acenaphthylene (0.70) <0.70
Anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (a) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (b) flucoranthene {(0.70) <0.70
Benzo (k) fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (a) pyrene (0.70) <0.70

® Benzo (ghi) perylene (0.70) <0.70
Butyl benzyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether (0.70) <0.70

o 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
2-Chloronaphthalene (0.70) <0.70
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
Chrysene (0.70) <0.70
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Di-n-butyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70

o Di-n-octyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine ( 1.4) < 1.4
Diethyl phthalate {(0.70) <0.70

® Dimethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70

~ 2,4-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70

@

L

@

Western Environmental Science & Technolagy - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 +« 916 753-8500 « FAX:916 757-4652




January 7, 1994

) ”57 Sample Log 8252

@ Sample: PF-6
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 01/05/94
° Extracted : 01/03/94
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured
Parameter (MRL) ng/kq value mg/xs Flag
2,6=-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70
® Fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Flucrene (0.70) <D0.70
Hexachlorobenzene {0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorcbutadiene {0.70) <0.70
Hexachloroethane (0.70) <0.70
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene (0.70) <0.,70
® Isophorone (0.70) <0.70
Naphthalene (0.70) <0.70
Nitrobenzene {0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamnine (0.70) <0.,70
Phenanthrene {(0.70) <0.70
Fyrene , (0.70) <0.,70
@ 1,2,4=-Trichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodimethylamine (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine (0.70) <0.70
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ( 1.4) < 1.4
2-Chlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
& 2,4-Dichlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
2 ,4-Dimethylphenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dinitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol { 3.5) < 3.5
2-Nitrophenol (0.70) <0.70
4-Nitrophenocl ( 3.5) < 3.5
) Pentachlorophenol ( 3.5) < 3.8
_ Phenol (0.70) <0.70
" 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
L

. SNl

Joe ite i
Segioy Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 County Road 32B -+ Davis, CA 95616 +« 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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® Sample: PF-7
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soll Analyzed : 01/05/94
Extracted : 01/03/94
@
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured
Parameter (MRL) =a/kg Value ne/xg Flag
Acenaphthene (0.70) <0.70
® Acenaphthylene {0.70) <0.70
Anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo {(a) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (b) fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (k) fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (a) pyrene (0.70) <0.70
@ Benzo (ghi) perylene (0.70) <0.70
Butyl benzyl phthalate {0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane {0.70) .<0.70
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate {0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
® 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
2-Chloronaphthalene (0.70) <0.70
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
Chrysene (0.70) <0.70
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Di-n-butyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
® Di-n-octyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
1,3=Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
3,3/-Dichlorobenzidine ( 1.4) < 1.4
Diethyl phthalate {0.70) <0.70
@ Dimethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
‘ 2,4=-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70
@

Joel (33 ‘
Senibr enist

Western Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 County Aoad 328 - Davis, CA 95618 « 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652
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Sample: PF-7

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E) :

Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 01/05/94
Extracted : 01/03/94

8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured
Parameter {MRL) ma/xg Value wexe Flag
2,6-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70
Fluoranthene (0.70} <0.70
Fluorene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobenzene (0.70}) <0.70
Hexachlorobutadiene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachloroethane (0.70} <0.70
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene (0.70) <0.70
Isophorone (0.70) <0.70
Naphthalene (0.70) <0.70
Nitrobenzene (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine (0.70) <0.70
Phenanthrene (0.70) <0.70
Pyrene {(0.70) <0.70
1,2,4- -Trichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorocyclopentadlene {0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodimethylamine (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitroscdiphenylamine (0.70) <0.70
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ( 1.4) < 1.4
2-Chlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dichlorophencl (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dimethylphenocl (0.70)}) <0.70
2,4-Dinitrophencl ( 3.5) < 3.5
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
2-Nitrophenol (0.70) <0.70
4-Nitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
Pentachlorophenol { 3.5) < 3.5
Phenol (0.70) <0.70
‘ 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol (0.70) <0.70

sshio Chenlst ‘1'

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 Counly Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-8500 - FAX: 916 757-4632
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Sample: C€3-A,B,C,D

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 01/05/94
Extracted : 01/03/94
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured
Parameter (MRL) narxe Value ng/xe Flag
Acenaphthene (0.70) <0.70
Acenaphthylene (06.70) <0.70
Anthracene {(0.70) <0.70
Benzo (a) anthracene {0.70) <0.70
Benzo (b) fluoranthene {(0.70) <0.70
Benzo (k) fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo {a) pyrene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (ghi) perylene (0.70) <0.70
Butyl benzyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethyl) ether {0.70} <0.70
bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether {0.70) <0.70
2-Chleorconaphthalene (0.70) <0.70
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
Chrysene (06.70) <0.70
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Di~n-butyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
Di-n-octyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.,70
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,4-Dichlorobenzene {0.70) <0.70
3,3’~-Dichlorobenzidine ( 1.4) < 1.4
Diethyl phthalate {0.70) <0.70
Dimethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
2,4~-Dinitrotoluene {0.70) <0.70

/

]

J wigE
or Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology -« 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 95618 - 918 753-3500 - FAX: 816 757-4852




®
) January 7, 1994

@ Sample: C3-A,B,C,D
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 01/05/94
Extracted : 01/03/94

®
8270 - Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Measured

Parameter {(MRL) =a/xg Value ngxq Flag
2,6-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70

® Fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Fluorene {0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobutadiene {0.70) <0.70
Hexachloroethane (0.70) <0.70
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene (0.70) <0.70

@ Isophorone (0.70) <0.70
Naphthalene {0.70) <0.70
Nitrobenzene (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine (0.70) <0.70
Phenanthrene {(0.70) <0.70
Pyrene (6.70) <0.70

@ 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodimethylamine {(0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine (0.70} <0.70
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol { 1.4) < 1.4
2-Chlorophenol (0.70) <0.70

() 2,4-Dichlorophenol {0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dimethylphenol - (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dinitrophenol { 3.5) < 3.5
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol { 3.5} < 3.5
2=-Nitrophenol (0.70) <0.70
4-Nitrophenol { 3.5) < 3.5

® Pentachlorophenol { 3.5) < 3.5
Phenol (0.70) <0.70

* 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol (0.70) <0.70

L

®

®

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




January 7, 1994

i ”57 Sample Log 8252

® Sample: C3-E,F,G,H
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 01/05/94
° Extracted : 01,/03/94
8270 — Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured
Parameter {MRL) na/xq Value =gg Flag
3 Acenaphthene (0.70) <0.70
@ Acenaphthylene (0.70) <0.70
| Anthracene (0.70) <0.70
| Benzo (a) anthracene {0.70) <0.70
Benzo (b)) fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Benzo (k) fluoranthene (0.70) <Q.70
Benzo (a) pyrene (0.70) <0.70
o Benzo (ghi) perylene (0.70) <0.70
Butyl benzyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane (0.70) <0.70
bis (2-ethylhexvl) phthalate (0.70} <0.70
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether (0.70) <0.70
® 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
2-Chloronaphthalene (0.70) <0.70
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (0.70) <0.70
Chrysene (0.70) <0.70
Dibenzo (ah) anthracene (0.70) <0.70
Di-n-butyl phthalate {0.70) <0.70
@ Di-n-octyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
1,4-Dichlorobenzene (0.70) <0D.70
3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine { 1.4) < 1.4
Diethyl phthalate {0.70) <0.70
o Dimethyl phthalate (0.70) <0.70
. 2,4=-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70
®
) N\l
g:!e‘l r euist l
®

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Read 328 + Davig, CA 85616 - 216 753-9500 + FAX: 816 757-4652




January 7,

1994

Sample: C3-E,F,G,H

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 01/05/94
Extracted : 01/03/594
8270 — Semi Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
Measured

Parameter {MRL) nerxs Value nax¢ Flag
2,6=-Dinitrotoluene (0.70) <0.70
Fluoranthene (0.70) <0.70
Flucorene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorobutadiene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachloroethane (0.70) <0.70
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene (0.70) <0.70
Isophorone (0.70) <0.70
Naphthalene {0.70) <0.70
Nitrobenzene (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine (0.70) <0.70
Phenanthrene {0.70) <0.70
Pyrene , (0.70) <0.70
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene (0.70) <0.70
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene (0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodimethylamine {0.70) <0.70
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine (0.70) <0.70
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ( 1.4) < 1.4
2-Chlorophencl (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dichlorophenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4-Dimethylphenol (0.70) <0.70
2,4~-Dinitrophenol ( 3.5) < 3.8
2-Methyl=-4,6-dinitrophenol { 3.5) < 3.5
2-Nitrophenol (0.70) <0.70
4-Nitrophencl ( 3.5) < 3.5
Pentachlorophenol ( 3.5) < 3.5
FPhenol (0.70) <0.70

* 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol (0.70) <0.70

3, Kiff l
enjor Chemlis

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 -« 9716 753-9500 -

FAX: 816 757-4652




45; January 7, 1994

Sample Log 8252

@
EPA 8270 System Monitoring Compound Recovery
SMC1 SMC2 SMC3 SMC4 SMC5 SMCe OTHER TOT
Sample (NBZ)#(FBP)#(TPH)# (PHL)#(2FP) # (TBF) # OUT
@ 00 e
PW-N 76 =18 108 71 79 87 0
PW-NE 84 S0 29 74 82 80 0
PF=-5 92 100 88 82 91 72 0
PF-6 75 88 84 70 77 81 0
PF-7 85 95 99 83 89 82 0
9 Cc3-4,B,C,D 82 91 104 77 86 82 0
Cc3-E,F,G,H 84 95 110 81 88 99 0
® QC Limits
SMC1l (NBZ) = Nitrobenzene-d5 (23-120)
SMC2 (FBP) = 2-Fluorobiphenyl {30-115)
SMC3 (TPH) = Terphenyl-dl4 (18-137)
SMC4 (PHL) = Phenol-dé (24-113)
] SMCS (2FP) = 2-Fluorophenol (25-121)
SMC6 (TBF) = 2,4,6-Tribromophenol (19-122)
# Column to be used to flag recovery values
® * Values outside of QC limits
D System Monitoring Compound diluted out
@
@
@
page 40 Approved by : Michel
®

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 - FAX: 216 757-4652




January 5, 1994

”57 Sample Log 8252

® Sample: PPF-H

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93

Received : 12/29/93

Matrix : Soil

®
Measured
Parameter (MRL) »a/xg Value sa/xe
® Cadmium (0.4) 1.4
Chromium (0.7) 48
Lead (10) 11
Zinc (1.0) 110
Nickel (1.5) 42
@
®
®
®
®
®
Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chenist
®

Western Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 » 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




January 5, 1994

@ Sample: PF-6

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93

Received : 12/29/93

Matrix : Soil

®
Measured

Parameter {MRL) »e/xg Value =g/xg

® Cadmium (0.4) 1.6
Chromium (0.7) 39
Lead (10) <10
Zinc (1.0} 80
Nickel (1.5) 47

L

®

®

@

@

* _ GYZT L 120

Stewart Podolsky
Sanlor Chenist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 « Davis, CA 95616 « 916 753-8500 ~ FAX: 918 757-4652




January 5, 1994

_ ”57 Sample Log 8252

Sample: PF-7

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93

Received : 12/29/93

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter {MRL) nasxg value nasxe
Cadmium (6.4) .99
Chromium (0.7) 30
Lead (10) <10
Zinc (1.0) 83
Nickel (1.5) 32

it d T o

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemlst

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 -+ Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




January 5, 1994

‘ ”57 Sample Log 8252

® Sample: PW-N

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93

Received : 12/29/93

Matrix : Soil

®
Measured

Parameter {MRL) nasxg Value rg/xg

® Cadmium (0.4} 1.5
Chromium (0.7) 45
Lead (10) <10
Zinc (1.0) 210
Nickel {(1.5) 47

®

®

®

®

®

Stewart Fodolsk; 5;

Senlor Chemlst

Wastarn Environmantal Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 -+ 916 753-9500 + FAX: 918 757-4652




ZEST

January 5, 1994

Sample: PW-NE

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/29/93

Received : 12/29/93

Matrix : Soil

Measured
Parameter (MRL) ng/ky Value vasxg
® Cadmium (0.4) 1.4

Chromium (0.7) 47
Lead (10) . <10
zZinc (1.0) 220
Nickel (1.5) 50

Sample Log 8252

DB NS, 2y

Stewart Podolsky
Sanior Chemist

Waestern Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 85616 +« 916 753-9500 -

FAX: 916 757-4652




January S, 1994

”57 Sample Log 8252

L 4 Sample: C3-A,B,C,D

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93

Received : 12/29/93

Matrix : Soil

®
Measured

Parameter (MRL) ng/xg vValue ngrke

® Cadmium (0.4) 1.7
Chromium (0.7) 51
Lead (10) 13
Zinc {(1.0) 69
Nickel {1.5) 54

@

®

®

®

®

° s e

Stewart Pedolsky
Sanior Chenist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




LZEST

Sample: C3-E,F,G,H

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 1
Received :
Matrix : So

Parameter

2/29/93
12/29/93
il

(MRL) ngskg

January 5, 1994
Sample Log 8252

Measured
vValue waxg

Cadmium
Chromiumn
Lead
Zinc
Nickel

Western Enviranmental Scisnce & Technology

« 45133 County Road 328

1.5
48
16
66
49

Stewart Podolsky S ;gjv' —~

Senioxr Chemist

+ Davis, CA 985616 -

916 753-9500 -

FAX: 816 757-4652




. December 30, 1993
”57 Sample Log 8252
Sample: PW—-N

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Seoil Analyzed : 12/30/93
Extracted : 12/29/93 QC Batch : PS931204

8080 - Organcchlorine Pesticides and PCBs

Measured

Parameter (RDL) mg/xg Value mq/x¢ Flag
PCB 101s6 (0.033) <0.033

PCB 1221 {0.066) <0.066

PCB 1232 (0.033) <0,033

PCB 1242 (0.033) <0,033

PCB 1248 (0.033) <0.033

PCB 1254 (0.033) <0.033

PCB 1260 (0.033) . 086

Method 608/8080 Surrogate Recoveries (%)

——— T S e S A . T ——————— i} S . T T ——— T T} A _—————— ", - 2.

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 80 (60-150)

Decachlorobiphenyl 80 (60-150)

4 W/

Stawart Podolsky
Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 ~ FAX: 916 757-4652




December 30, 1993

”57 Sample Log 8252

® Sample: PW-NE
From : Project # 6495001 (PG&E)} :
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
® Extracted : 12/29/93 QC Batch : PS931204
8080 - Organochlorine Pesticides and PCBs
Measured
Parameter (RDL) ng/xy value =qx¢ Flag
@ PCB 1016 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1221 (0.066) <0.066
PCB 1232 {0.033) <0.033
PCB 1242 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1248 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1254 {0.033) <0.033
® PCB 1260 (0.033) .036
®
®
@
' Method 608/8080 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
o Tetrachloro~m—-xylene 79 ({60-150)
Decachlorobiphenyl 85 (60-150)
. ;te;a;rtafodglzky§
Senlox Smls
®

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




December 30, 1993

”57 Sample Log 8252

® Sample: PF-5
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
e Extracted : 12/29/93 QC Batch : PS931204
8080 - Organochlorine Pesticides and PCBs
Measured
Parameter (RDL) moskg Value mg/x¢ Flag
® PCB 1016 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1221 (0.066) <0.066
PCB 1232 (06.033) <0.033
PCB 1242 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1248 (0.033) <0.033
PCE 1254 (0.033) <0.033
® PCB 1260 (0.033) <0.033
@
L
®
' Method 608/8080 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
. Tetrachloro-m-xylene 86 (60-150)
Decachlorobiphenyl 93 (60-150)
® Semior cremise )
o

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




- December 30, 1993
”57 Sample Log 8252
Sample: PF-6

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
Extracted : 12/29/93 QC Batch : PS931204

8080 — Organochlorine Pesticides and PCBs

Measured
Parameter (RDL) ng/ke Value »g/xg Flag
PCB 1016 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1221 (0.066) <0.066
PCB 1232 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1242 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1248 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1254 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1260 (0.033) <0.033

Method 608/8080 Surrogate Recoveries (%)

—— ——— . S T T Ao R S R R e b i S S A SAS S A S T G — O . " (S ——————— =

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 96 (60-150)

Decachlorobiphenyl : 97 (60-150)

L. Addy

Stewart Peodeols
Senior chemiat

Western Environmemntal Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-8500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




- December 30, 1993
”57 Sample Log 8252
Sample: PF-7

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Scil Analyzed : 12/30/93
Extracted : 12/29/93 QC Batch : PS931204
8080 - Organochlorine Pesticides and PCBs

Measured
Parameter (RDL) ng/xy Value =e/x¢ Flag
PCB 1016 (0.023) <0.033
PCB 1221 (0.066) <0.066
PCB 1232 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1242 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1248 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1254 (0.033) <0.033
PCB 1260 (0.033) <0.033

Method 608/8080 Surrogate Recoveries (%)

e ey e . T ——— " T ————y T —— A e S . S S S S b L L S S S S e LSS S SRS =

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 91 (60-150)

Decachlorobiphenyl 91 (60-150)

A).Lodd{

Stawart Podolsky
Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 -+ 916 753-8500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




®
- December 30, 1993
”E’ Sample Log 8252
@ Sample: C3-A,B,C,D
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
® Extracted : 12/29/93 QC Batch : PS931204
8080 - Organochlorine Pesticides and PCBs
Measured
Parameter (RDL) my/ke Value wyx¢ Flag
® PCB 1016 ( 0.10) < 0.10
PCB 1221 ( 0.20) < 0.20
PCB 1232 { 0.10) < 0,10
PCB 1242 ( 0.10) < 0.10
PCB 1248 ( 0.10) < 0.10
PCB 1254 ( 0.10) < 0.10
® PCB 1260 { 0.10) 1.2
L
®
®
‘ Method 608/8080 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 92 D (60-150)
®
Decachlorobiphenyl 94 D (60-150)
D Value derived from diluted extract (3:1) 4
° z::;':::*c::::;:’*v/
®
Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 -« Davis, CA 95616 -« 916 753-9500 +~ FAX: 916 757-4652




December 30, 1993

”E’ Sample Log 8252

Sample: C3~E,F,G,H

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
Extracted : 12/29/93 QC Batch : P5931204

8080 - Organochlorine Pesticides and PCBs

Measured

Parameter (RDL) ng/xg Value ne/xq Flag
PCB 1016 (0.033) <0.033

PCB 1221 (0.066) <0.066

PCB 1232 (0.033) <0.033

FCB 1242 (0.033) <0.033

PCB 1248 (0.033) <0.033

PCB 1254 (0.033) <0.033

PCB 1260 (0.033) .46

Method 608/8080 Surrogate Recoveries (%)

—— i — — — —— T T A A AN AN N - e M - ————— o S S o A S ——— ———————

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 96 (60-150)

Decachlorobiphenyl 84 (60-150)

0 Al

Stewart Podolsaky (

Senlor Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 County Road 32B + Davis, CA 95616 + 9716 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 8252

82852-1
Sample: PW-N

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/29/93

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2042G
Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MRL) wa/xe Value =ng/kyg
Benzene (.0050} <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050} <.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
Surrogate Recovery 111 %

ol - + time in seconds
c - o N
= ol w7 0
bl
=
]
HE
=
6%
o
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Flame Ionization
Hod €016

4

Surr.

Date Analyzed: 12-25-93
Column ¢ ©.53mm ID X 30m DBHAX (JAW Scientificd

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Aoad 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - \Gi6 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




®
45; Sample Log 8252
azx52-2
[
Sample: PW-NE
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2042G
® Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) agrxg Value ng/xg
® Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes { .0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline {(.50) <.50
® Surrogate Recovery 99 %
®
c 2 ﬁ%ﬁ § time in seconds
¢ iy
£2
23 3
&g g
Ll
® e
873 b= S
@ RO
=0z O
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Date fAnalyzed: 12-29-93 /ﬁa arkhcsh

Column : Q.53mm ID ¥ 30m DBEHAX {(J8H Scientific) or| Chemi st

Western Environmeantal Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 53-8500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 8252

B252=3
®
Sample: PF-5
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2042G
o Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter {MRL) wng/xa Value na/xg
o Benzene {.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <,.0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
® Surrogate Recovery 102 %
®
c @ iy > time in seconds
_E - oo+ -
o e
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2§ 2
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Date Analyzed: 12-23-33 it SarkhnshQ\
Coluen z 0.53mm ID ¥ 30m DBHAX (JM) Scientific) 'Seni Chemnt st
@

Waestern Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 916 753-9500 < FAX: 916 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 8252

8252-4

®
Sample: PF-6
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2042G
® Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) markg Value mgske
® Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene {.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.005Q) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline {.50) <.50
® Surrcgate Recovery 101 %
®
c - Lok Do time in seconds
2 - N lylo iyl
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B 2
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. e
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Date Analyzed: 12-30-93 tria Sarkhosh \
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X 30m DBUAX (J&W Scientificy enibr Chemist
®

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 85616 - 916 753-9500 « FAX: 916 7567-4652




JE; Sample Log 8252

8252~5

@
Sample: PF-7
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93
Py Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2042G
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) =g/ value ng/ka
® Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
® Surrogate Recovery 105 %
®
£ § E gﬁ%g E time in seconds
.
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]
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Date Amalyrzed: 12-~30-93
Column 2 O0.53mm ID ¥ 30m DEWAX J&K Scientific

& 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652
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JEJ Sample Log 8252

a252-5

L.5.

®
Sample: C3-A,B,C,D
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2042G
¢ Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) ng/ke Value =g/xg
@ Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <.0050
Total Xylenes (.0050} <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
® Surrogate Recovery 98 %
®
e a8 om0 - time in seconds
2 v KN oMy + o
® LS
53
$8 2
58 2
. %L pge 2
- Bz 2
w [ e e
gFEx
.SP.Z =]
£
m tal
® 3
5
c E
2 o
o2 o
a8
® "2 L
A l Iy

Date Analyzed: 12-30-83 - 0
Column : 0.53mm ID X 30m DBEUAX (J8H Scientific) Senibr Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616

6 753-9500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 8252

B8252~7

®
Sample: C3-E,F,G,H
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93
Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2042G
® Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MRL) =askg value ng/kg
o Benzene (.0050) <.0050
Toluene (.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (.0050) <,0050
Total Xylenes {.0050) <.0050
TPH as Gasoline (.50) <.50
[ Surrogate Recovery 99 %
®
c o Snom time in seconds
) - B e
® [
—
£ 2
ﬁﬁ =)
® . .
» EEE
Saxd
£ >
b i &
° ¢ K ¢

Flame Ionization
Mod 8015

Surt. o
f
|’

;

Date fnalyzed: 12-30-93 3
Column : 0.83mm ID ¥ 30m DEBHAX (J&W Scientific o

F s
\w WA
Sarkhosh\
Chemist

4B 753.9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Aocad 328 - Davis, CA 85616 -




December 30, 1993

Sample Log 8252

9 Sample: PW-N
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil analyzed : 12/30/93
®
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics
Measured
Parameter {MRL) mg/kg Value na/xg Flag
Chloromethane {.005) <.005
® Chloroethane {(0.01) <0.01
Vinyl Chloride {.005) <,005
Bromomethane {(0.01) <0.01
Trichloroflucoromethane {.005) <.005
1,1-Dichlorocethene (.005) <.005
Dichloromethane {.005) <.005
@ t-1,2-Dichloroethene (.008) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethane {.005) <,005
Chloroform (.005) <.005
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (.005) <.005
1,2~Dichloroethane (.005) <.005
Carbon Tetrachloride (.005) <,005
® 1,2-Dichloropropane {.005) <.005
Trichloroethene (.005) <.005
Bromodichloromethane {.005} <.005
c-1,2-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
¢-1,3-Dichloropropene (.005) <.005
t-1,3-Dichloropropene (.005) <.005
® 1,1,2-Trichloroethane (.005) <.005
Tetrachloroethene (.005) <.005
Dibromochloromethane (.005) <.005
Chlorobenzene {.005) <.005
Bromoform (.005) <.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane {.005) <.005
® 1,4-Dichlorobenzene {(.005) <.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene {.008) <.005
* 1,2-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005
2=-Chlorotcluene (Surrogate) 72 %
L
’ LA/
A
g::l genist ((
@

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B » Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-8500 - FAX: 916 757-4652




December 30, 1593

”57 Sample Log 8252
825322

@ Sample: PW-NE
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
®
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics
Measured
Parameter {MRL) ng/xg Value ngxg Flag
Chloromethane {.005) <.005
[ Chloroethane {(0.01) <0.01
Vinyl Chloride {.005) <.005
Bromomethane {0.01) <0.01
Trichloroflucromethane (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
Dichloromethane (.003) <.005
® t~1,2-Dichloroethene {.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethane (.005) <.005
Chloroform (.005) <.005
1,1,1~-Trichloroethane (.008) <.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (.005) <.005
Carbon Tetrachloride (.005) <.005
® 1,2-Dichloropropane (.005) <.005
Trichloroethene (.005) <,005
Bromocdichloromethane (.005) <.005
c¢=1,2-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
c-1,3-Dichloropropene (.005) <,005
t-1,3-Dichloropropene {.005) <.005
@ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane (.005) <.005
Tetrachloroethene {-005) <.005
Dibromochloromethane (.005) <.005
Chlorobenzene {(.005) <.005
Bromoform {.005) <.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (.005) <.005
@ 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene {.005) <.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene {.005) <.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene {.005) <.005
2-Chlorotoluene (Surrogate) 74 %
L
@
®

Western Environmental Science & Technology <« 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 85616 - 916 753-8500 « FAX: 916 757-4652




December 30, 1993

Sample Log B252

® Sample: PF-5
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
®
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics
Measured
Parameter (MRL) mo/kg Value ng/va Flag
Chloromethane (.005) <.005
® Chloroethane (c.01) <0.01
Vinyl Chloride (.005) <.005
Bromomethane (0.01) <0.01
Trichlorofluoromethane (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
Dichloromethane {.005) <.005
® t-1,2-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethane {.005) <.005
Chloroform (.005) <.,005
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {.005) <.005
1,2-Dichloroethane {.005) <.005
Carbon Tetrachloride {(.005) <,.005
L 1,2=-Dichloropropane (.005) <.005
Trichloroethene (.005) <.005
Bromodichloromethane (.008) <.005
¢=1,2~Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
c-1,3-Dichloropropene {.005) <.005
t-1,3-Dichloropropene (.005) <.005
@ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane {.005) <.005
Tetrachloroethene (.005) <.005
Dibromochloromethane (.0058) <.005
Chlorobenzeane (.005) <.005
Bromoform (.005) <.005
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane (.005) <.005
@ 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene (.005) <.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene {.005) <.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene { .005) <,005
2-Chlorotoluene (Surrogate}) 75 %
@
’ VAT
gg:ifé 1g§umist ‘ \
®

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 -+ Davis, CA 95616 +« 916 753-3500 - FAX: 918 757-4652




December 30, 1993

”57 Sample Log 8252
B8252-4

@ Sample: PF-6
From : Project # 645001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
®
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics
Measured
Parameter {MRL) ag/ky Value ngkg Flag
Chloromethane (.005) <.005
® Chloroethane {0.01) <0.01
Vinyl Chloride {.005) <.,005
Bromomethane (0.0} «<0.01
Trichloroflucoromethane (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichlorcethene {.005) <.005
Dichloromethane (.005) <.005
® t-1,2-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethane (.005) <.005
Chloroform (.005) <,005
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (.005) <,005
1,2-Dichloroethane (.005) <.005
Carbon Tetrachloride {.005) <,005
® 1,2-Dichloropropane (.005) <.005
Trichloroethene (.005) <.005
Bromodichloromethane (.005) <.005
c-1,2-Dichloroethene (.005) <,005
c~1,3-Dichloropropene (.005) <.005
t-1,3-Dichloropropene (.005) <.005
® 1,1,2-Trichloroethane (.005) <.005
Tetrachloroethene (.0058) <.005
Dibromochloromethane {.005) <,005
Chlorobenzene {.005) <.005
Bromoform (.005) <.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane {.005) <.005
® 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ' {.005) <.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene {.005) <.005
2-Chlorotoluene (Surrogate) 74 %
®

) N6

Joal £
Senlgr aenist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 -+ @16 753-9500 - FAX: 816 757-4852




December 30, 1993

”57 Sample Log 8252
B82852-5

@ Sample: PF-7
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
@
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics
Measured
Parameter (MRL) ng/kg Value =q/xg Flag
Chloromethane (.005) <.005
® Chloroethane (0.01) <0.01
Vinyl Chloride (.005) <.005
Bromomethane (0.01) <0.01
Trichlorofluoromethane {.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethene (.005) <,005
Dichloromethane {.005) <.005
[ t-1,2-Dichlorcethene {.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethane {.005) <.005
Chlorcoform {.005) <.005
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (.005) <.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (.005) <.005
Carbon Tetrachloride {.005) <.005
@ 1,2-Dichloropropane {.005) <.005
Trichloroethene (.008) <.005
Bromodichloromethane {.005) <.005
c-1,2-Dichlorocethene (.005) <.005
c-1,3-Dichloropropene (.005) <.005
t-1,3-Dichlorcpropene (.005) <,005
] 1,1,2-Trichloroethane (.005) <.005
Tetrachloroethene (.005) <.005
Dibromochloromethane (.005) <.005
Chlorobenzene (.005) <.005%
Bromoform (.005} <.005
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane {.005) <.005
L] 1,4-Dichlorcbhenzene (.005) <.005
- 1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005
° 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene (.005) <.005
2-Chlorotoluene (Surrogate) 71 %
@
L
@

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B + Davis, CA 85618 - 916 753-8500 ~ FAX: 916 757-4652




December 30, 1993

Sample Log 8252
=57

@ Sample: C3-A,B,C,D
From : Project # 649001 {PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
L
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics
Measured
Parameter (MRL) ng/xg Value ng/xs Flag
Chloromethane {.005) <.005
@ Chloroethane (0.01) <0.01
vinyl Chloride {.005) <.005
Bromomethane {0.01) <0.01
Trichlorofluoromethane {.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
Dichloromethane (.005) <.005
@ t-1,2-Dichloroethene {.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethane {.005) <.005
Chloroform (.005) <, 005
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (.005) <.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (.005) <.005
Carbon Tetrachloride (.005) <.005
o 1,2~Dichloropropane {.005) <.005
Trichloroethene {(.005) <.005
Bromodichloromethane (.005) <.005
c~1,2~-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
c-1,3-Dichloropropene (.008) <.005
t-1,3-Dichloropropene (.003) <.005
o 1,1,2-Trichloroethane (.005) <.005
Tetrachloroethene (.005) <.005
Dibromochloromethane (.005) <.005
Chlorobenzene {.005) <.005
Bromoform (.005) <.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloreoethane {.005) <.,005
¢ 1,4-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <,005
) 1,3-Dichlorobenzene {.005) <.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005
2-Chlorotoluene (Surrogate) 86 %
®

’ %M\

Jdal\ Kiff \
srni C‘henisé

Westaern Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-8500 « FAX: 916 757-4652




- December 30, 1993

Sample Log 8252
LE=Es)

@ Sample: C3-E,F,G,H
From : Project # 649001 {PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93 Received : 12/29/93
Matrix : Soil Analyzed : 12/30/93
@
8010 - Halogenated Volatile Organics
Measured
Parameter (MRL) mo/xg value ng/ve Flag
Chloromethane (.005) <.005
@ Chloroethane {(0.01) <0.01
Vinyl Chloride (.005) <.005
Bromomethane (0.01) <0.01
Trichloroflucromethane (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
Dichloromethane {.005) <.005
® t-1,2-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
1,1-Dichloroethane {.005) <.005
Chloroform (.005) <.005
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (.005) <.005
1, 2-Dichloroethane {.005) <.005
Carbon Tetrachloride (.005) <.005
@ 1,2-Dichloropropane (.005) <.005
Trichloroethene {.005) <.005
Bromodichloromethane {.005) <.005
c-1,2-Dichloroethene (.005) <.005
c~1,3-Dichloropropene (.005) <.005
t-1,3-Dichloropropene (.005}) <.005
@ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane {(.008) <.005
Tetrachloroethene (.005) <.005
Dibromochloromethane (.005) <.005
Chlorobenzene (.005} <.005
Bromoform (.005) <,005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane (.0053) <.005
¢ 1,4-Dichlorobenzene (.0058) <.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <,005
* 1,2-Dichlorobenzene (.005) <.005
2=-Chlorotoluene {Surrogate) o8 %
o

‘ MM

J Kiff
njcr Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology « 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 +« 916 753-9500 - FAX: 918 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 8252

B252-1
Sample: PW-N

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93

Extracted: 12/29/93 QC Batch : DS931212
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8142D
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter {MDL) =ag/xg Value ng/ke
TPH as Diesel (10) 300
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10

25 mU

e [
EPA Mod 8015
,&M .

Date: 12-30-93 Time: 01:55:18 Steyart Podols
Column : 0.53mm ID X 15m DB1 (J8MW Scientificy Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 451383 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 « 918 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




JEJ Sample Log 8252

8252=-2

o
Sample: PW-NE
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93
PY Extracted: 12/29/93 QC Batch : DS5931212
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8142zD
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MDL)} ma/ky Value wg/ke
D ——
TPH as Diesel (10) 210
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10
®
L
®
@
. =2
[=3
=4

—_
Diesel
° O A

Date: 12-30-93 Time: 82:28:08 Stawart Pudals!g
Column = 0.93mm ID X 15m DBL (J8&H Scientific) Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 85616 - 3916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




JEJ Sample Log 8252

4252-3

@
Sample: PF-5
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93
° Extracted: 12/29/93 QC Batch : DS931212
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8142D
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter {MDL) ma/xg Value ng/kq
et
TPH as Diesel (10) 36
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10
®
L
®
@
2
L4 2

- Diesel
. 0442,

Date: 12-30-93 Time: 03:00:53 Stewart Podolsk
Column : 0.52mm ID X 15m DBl (J&MW Scientificy Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 32B + Davis, CA 95616 +« 916 753-9500 - FAX: 916 75657-4652




JE; Sample Log 8252

B8252-4

®
Sample: PF-6
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93
Extracted: 12/29/93 QC Batch : DS931212
| \ X
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8142D
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter {MDL) wg/xq Value =ma/xg
@ | oTTTTTmTTemmmmmmmmmmmmmmemmmmmmmmmmomoooommooooooesoes
TPH as Diesel (10) <10
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10
@
L
o
®
E]
® 2
- e —"—'_'-d‘-‘_-_""“—'-—-—--—-—-._
. QLA
Date: 12-30-93 Time: 03:33:39 Stewart Pudnlsll._l
Column 3 0.53mm ID X 15m DBI (J&H Scientific Senior Chemist
®

Wastern Environmanial Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 Q16 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4852




JE; Sample Log 8252

8252-5

®
Sample: PF-7
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93
Extracted: 12/29/93 QC Batch : DS931212
® Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8142D
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MDL) =ng/kg Value mg/xg
®
TPH as Diesel (10) 41
TPH as Motor Oil (10) <10
®
®
®
®
2
® =4

- Diesel
. EPA Mod 2015 A .

Date: 12-30-93 Time: 04:06:21 Steuart PodulskL
Column ¢ 0.53mm ID X 1Sm DB1 (J&W Scientific) Senior Chemist

Western Environmental Science & Technology - 45133 County Road 32B +« Davis, CA 95616 - 916 753-9500 + FAX: 916 757-4652




Sample Log 8252

B252-6

Sample: C3-A,B,C,D

From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)

Sampled : 12/29/93

Extracted: 12/29/93 QC Batch : DS931212

Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8142D

Matrix : Soil

Measured

Parameter (MDL) ng/kg value zng/xg
TPH as Diesel (10) 120
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10

Diesel

EPA Mod BO1S5

Date: 12-30-93 Time:

Column :

Western Environmental Science & Technology

D4:39: 25
0.53mm ID X 15m DBl ¢J&MW Scientific)

10 m

A A,

Stewart Podolsky
Senior Chemist

- 45133 County Road 328 + Davis, CA 95616 + 916 753-9500

+ FAX: 0916 757-4652




JE; Sample Log 8252

8252-7

@
Sample: C3-E,F,G,H
From : Project # 649001 (PG&E)
Sampled : 12/29/93
Extracted: 12/29/93 QC Batch : DS831z212
¢ Dilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8142D
Matrix : Soil
Measured
Parameter (MDL) ng/xg Value ng/xg
e | TTTTTTTTTTTmommmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmooe
TPH as Diesel (10) 130
TPH as Motor 0il (10) <10
®
@
¢
o
=
=
@ =]

= Bt WY
Diesel
. EPA Mod 8015 / ;

Date: 12-30-53 Time: 05:13:21 Stewart Podolsk
Colunmn z 0.53mm IO ¥ 15m DB1 <J&W Scientific) Senior Chemist

- 918 753-9500 - FAX:916 757-4652

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95616




o Samples PW-NPW-Ne were taken 12 feel below qrade
Building from side wall
somples PF-5 thru PF=7 were laken 12 feet below grade
) fram pit floor.
=
o £ Somples C3A-D and C3F-H were laken 18 inches into
I 4 Z stackpiles ond composited in the lab.
g |
1 FW-Ne
B e —
5 fﬁ __________ s ﬂfﬁ/
conc. pad i.___P_F:ﬁ ______ _f o
Building £
e L
Gote
45th sl
g |4
5
I
[t 33
Buitding
G F c B
Lol ® o g g
RN R
STK-3

RAMCON
PG&L 4525 Hollis st Emeryville, Ca.

Sample Log# 8252
DATE: 12/29/93

SCALE  none

LEST7 Yestern foyronments
45133 County Road 32B, Dovis, CA 95616-9426
Phone: (916) 753-9500 .y by: Chris Goodrich
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